GRUBER & PETTERS

~

~ Untis
Timetable

\ ) N
\\ X\
S AR



Contents

<-th—\

N

3
4

Timetable display 4
Window set-up 4
L8 e o 1012 14 o T o TRV T 8 L [ X,/ 4
Timetable WINOAOW.......cciiiiiiir e e s e e e srare s rneara s rnsnraransarnnsnranenrnnnnrn 6
Period detailsS WiNAOW.......c.cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiir v v s s s s s s sasararararasarasaaaanansnsnsnsnsnsnsnsns 9
Timetable interaction 11
Timetable formats 15
INdiVidual timetables. ...t ra s s s s ra s ra e raraaa s s s s s anansnrns 17
OVEIrVIEW tIMeEtable.........ccuieiiiiiiiiii i r e s rs s re s s s sa s s sarassarasassasassasassnransnsnnanrs 19
LY=L= = IRV Z= = 1 21
I o = e Yo L= 23
User-defined views 23
New timetable format.......cc.ciiiiiiiiiir s s s s s e s s s s r s s rnsara s raranranans 24
Timetable period WINAOW.........cocuiiiiiciicii s s s e s s e s e rrarna s rn s enas 26

Several fields - timetable period window
Coupled I@SSONS ....cccicvrer i
L= 3oLV 8 =Y [
¥ I 4 =T 1= T
Lesson number .........c.c......

Special text ......cccciiiiiiiiiinnans

Text for the lesson period
[ = o T 4o
LI LT T =Te [0 T
Lesson group ......ccceeeueennes

Break supervision ..............

Number of students
Cluster (SIMUItaN@OUS I€SSONS) ...ccceiiiiiiiiiir i s n e s e e s
Alias (alternative names)
Start and end time
£33 2 T Lo F=T o B o o - 1 T

I o T T e N

I o U R 46

Double periods like Single PEriods ... 47
Comb. class names (2a,2b -> 2ab)
All classes iN 0NE FIeld ... e
Label couplings With @ dot ...
Label locked periods with a * mark .
Separate periods in Case Of CIASh ...t e e nnn e nan 49




Contents 3

15T 13 T T o T= g T L= 50

Cover Planning BIOCK ... 51

[ = T | o Y L 51

L0 5 = T T T=T o e Y= e T - 51
Auto-size for the details WINAOW ... e 51

HTML index page with full N@mes ... e 52

TT display in MiNUEE MOAE ... s e e s me e e 52

Show master classes Separately ... —————————————— 53

Use alias for details WindoOW/I@gend ..o e 53
Connect periods of different @l1eMeNnts ... 53

LT o7 3 To Y o1 I 3T | Te P Y7 54
T o £ 1 55
A O o1 Ue U T X o [PPSO PPt 56
8 Column REadiNgS......cicuuiiiiiiiiiii i 57
L T Lo YA £ 1= = Lo 115 ' PN 59
VI Printing 61
NEW PNt VIEW. ... s r s s s s s s e sra s sr s rn s s a s ean s eansnnnsen 61

2 Page layOUL........ooeeiiie e e e e 62
I 1Yo L U N 62

L == o 11 o =N 64
Selecting tIMetabIes ... s s ean 66
Printing lessons and timetable ... ——————————— 67

Lo T o110 TN =Y e 1= 3 68
ADDIeVIAtIONS ... e e e 69
Additional information classeS/tE@ACNErS ... s 69
Timetable class Of Class tEACNET ... e s 70

Several timetables Per PAGE ... e s e nan 70

Details, OvervieWw timetables .......iiiiiiiicicccccceeeeer e sssmer e e s e s s s s s s mnnn e e e e e e e e e ee e e e nnnnnnnnnens 73

== T o 115 T N 75

L = T L= = o T I o o 1 - 76

= T L= = U o N 77

Several classes in 0Ne tIMetable ... s 78
Timetables in HTIML fOrmat ... s s e s s s s s s s s 81

VIl Import and export of formats 84
VIl Using the clipboard 87

Index 89



2.1

Timetable display

When the timetable is complete, the information needs to be presented in a clear and
unambiguous fashion. Untis offers a number of different timetable layouts and numerous
timetable display options. The following chapter provides an overview of predefined timetable
displays and shows the different methods of shaping timetable layouts to suit individual
requirements.

Window set-up

Information window

The information window in the upper section of the timetable shows useful information for timetable
planning and the date range of the time table.

Information

For the respective element the number of weekly periods according to lessons and the number of
(weekly) periods which are not scheduled at the moment are displayed.

Text and description of the master data are reflected in the timetable. In the class timetables also the
class teacher (form teacher) of the respective class is displayed.



Window set-up 5

[ @ Courie - Curie, Marie Tirieiable (o)

= E |

Fiuri(: cw-FE AR s lﬁlﬂ & | -8B B &= -

School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016

18 Periods/week

0 Ungcheduled prds.
matemal leave starts on
Contract Teacher

Time range
1492015 - 34}.6.21]16%

IHélex Wi i i 54
Al 1b I TX
#
5 [ @ Teawchers S Teacher E] EI@ ]
L
= - [ =] + = T3 e
. m=EEERT I
4 Mt VIUPT LI ek | bexseripabicon
L=
Chansy Ciass I I
o
= Mo Mowrton 1erm
i 1 hxegen | gy 1%erm
7} Andor MAndersen 1%erm
¥
Mristatle 1erm
I -Mo. | Toa. Subi. i Glis e School wook | Stad | Spo Cratlliy Gont
(4| Grie, VG, 512 4 242 2 Nobel A Nobel Lot
New, 111, 61 A 2 b ont
i . faor ik ot
Il Al :
< m roaiterril
Cauric i lesve: sturts  Cont
on 1. Mow.
Time range

The time range of a timetable can be found on a respective week, the selected term or on the total
school year. By clicking on the calendar icon you can select the time range.

Tip: time range term

If you are working with terms it is recommended to set the time range of the timetables to Term'. It will
always display the time range of the currently selected term and no misunderstandings will occur, e.g. if
the term shows the second term and the timetable is set to a week in November.

-

@ Curie - Curie, Marie Timetable (Teal)

Ffurie - .- &3 @ﬂm@‘x& @*U*%‘E% =v E

e e |

F

21092015 - — -269.2015

18 Periods/week

0 Unscheduled prds.
matemal leave starts on
Cortract Teacher

Time range

21.9.2015- 2652015
Mo 21.9. Week:2/39

[V
¥ Timer

Time range: school year

ge: week




2.2

Tip: Change of time range
The time range can also be changed by using the key combination <STRG+D>.

Timetable window

The middle part of the timetable window shows the actual timetable for the active element The display
offers a variety of different settings and options that allow you to customise it to suit your individual
requirements. Please refer to chapter "User-defined views" for a detailed description of these settings.

-

@ 1a - Class 1a (Gauss) TimetablEHB E @
v e B A s (@Rl L

School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 \:‘% -

Mo | Tu |We | Th | Fr Fa

EN MA MU MA I

MU EM [FEG. | DE R M

B AH @ la - Class 1a (Gauss) Tir'letabIElIHE EI@
e = :u-F EHA 5 F*|& L

O =~ | n| | WK =
[yl

ﬂ ¥ | School year:14.9.2015 - §0.6.2016 [i"i' -
Mo | Tu |[We | Th | Fr | Sa
D
1 EM | MA |GEc | MU | Ma BI
2 MU | EN |PEG. | DE | RE | EN
L-No. | Tea. Subj. !
31 | Arist. MA. 3 BI MA | EN | EN | MA
P AR
+3 4 |PEG. DE | MA& | DE | GEc
‘ m ) RE

Clicking on a (scheduled) period on the timetable activates the period and causes the cell to be outlined
in red-yellow. All other periods associated with the active lesson are highlighted in blue-yellow. If the
display of colours in the timetable has been deactivated (colour palette icon), the active period will be
displayed in pink and the other periods associated with it in light blue. This shows you at a single glance
how the periods of this lesson are distributed throughout the week.

Resize the window
This function adjusts the window frame to the size of the displayed timetable window.

[




Window set-up 7

Note:
The buttons <Lock period>, <Undo>, <Allocate/Delete room> and <Suggested swaps> are intended for
performing manual changes to the timetable and are therefore described in chapter “Manual timetabling”.

Change size

You can easily change the size of timetables in the timetable window. Drag the dividing lines between
the columns to the right to make the column wider or to the left to make the column narrower or drag the
dividing line between the rows in order to adjust the height by dragging the boundary to the height that
you want.




@ 1a - Class 13 (Gauss) Timetabldd|(P| | = || & |[u23s]

H

- -7 HAA s [P §

P

School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 -
Mo | T
1 MU BI
2 MU DE
3 BI
AR
DE DE
6
7
8 [ec |
L-Nd. |Tea.Subj. Rm. |Cla. |Time Schoolweek | St
{1 Arist, MA, R1a  1a 2-42
1 &
4 I_' m | 3
@ 13} Class 1 (Gauss) Ti (0.O8 = Eoi ==

 Fre-FdAs @re)E

ol year: 1452015 - 30.6.2016

CE

Tab

ﬂ la - Class 1a (Gauss) Timetable (Clal)

[ia - :uv.@%ﬂﬁﬁl

|' School year:14.5.2015 - 30.6 2016
LnS
n=e o Tu We
ML
Bl
AR
DE

O ~N® o AWM=

By clicking the button <All elements of the lesson> in an individual timetable, tabs will be displayed
which show all classes, teachers and rooms inwlved in a lesson. Click on a tab and the respective
timetable of the element will be shown.



Window set-up 9

2.3

i

e :w-BAQs(@xe -0 =& &E

@ 1a - Class 1a (Gauss) Timetable (Clal4) 4] =] ===

i

F

21092015 ~ (5| -2692015 -
28 Perods/weelk Time range

2 Unscheduled prds. ., g 5015 - 26.9.2015
We 239, Week-2/39

2 | b | Asst | Rub | SH2 | sH1 |

UnSdlEd
2:00
(el 2l saEl MU Calla R1a
. | PEG Aris SH |
2:55 e
2 ot MU CallaRla Eﬂ' AsIAaER RE Mobe R1a

a:50
3 220 | Bicerria

RE Mobe R1a

-------- i
i | 1 AL AEW GEc Hug R1
1

Saturday

Bl CerRla

Period details window

Since there is often not enough space in the individual cells of the timetable to display all the relevant
data for the active period, Untis provides a third window for the display of such information — the period
details window. The font size used in the period details window can be changed via <Settings>. The

period details window provides details on the currently active lesson.

Fort size in %:

Details window: 100

Coupl. legend:

‘ﬁ' Heading:

L-No.

In the example the "L-No." column shows lesson number 74. Below the lesson number, you will see the

time request entered for the active period under "Master Data | Classes" ("+3").




10

11:40 : 11
5 1% RE Nobe R1a

4 W

S
L-Mo. |Tea. 5ubj. Rm. = |[Cla. |Time |5chool week |5Stud.
46 Mobel RE, R1a 1a 2-42 28
Tea. Subj. Rm.

The second column shows all the teachers, subjects and rooms inwlved in the lesson. The period
details window displays one row for each coupling.

If the optimisation tool has allocated a different (alternative) room instead of the home room entered for
the lesson, the name of the home room is shown in parentheses. The example shows that room Ps1 is
the room entered for the lesson, but the actual scheduled room is the alternative room R1a.

L-Mo. |Tea. 5ubj. Rm. = |[Cla. [ Time |5chool week |Stud.
46 Mobel RE, R1a 1a 2-42 28

Cla.
This column displays the class(es) invlved in the active lesson (classes 1a and 1b in the example).

L-Mao. Tea. 5ubj. Rm. Cla. Time | School week | Stud.
73 Arist, FEG, SH2 1a, 1b 2-42
+3 Rub, PFEB, SH1 1a, 1b

Time

The "Time" column displays time restrictions and/or periodicities — a particularly important function for
use with the Multi-week timetable module For instance, the GA lesson in the example takes place on a
fortnightly basis in weeks of type A.

L-Mo. |Tea. 5ubj. Rm. Cla. Time |5tud.
63 Cer, Bl, R1a 1la  AWA 28
-3

Students

Shows the number of students entered for the lesson or elective subject (for use with the Course
scheduling module) Lesson 6 in the file demo.gpn, for instance, contains the student numbers for the
individual special classes.



Window set-up 1

L-Mao. [ Tea. 5ubj. Rm. | Cla. Time | School week Stud. |Special text Cluster | Line text-2
7 Ander, D5, W5 1a 2-42 28 Voluntary Exercise
Gauss, DS, WS 1b 29

Curie, TX, TW 1a, 1b
Total 57

Special text

The column "Special text" contains the text or the description entered for the lesson, and the line text
entered in the lesson details window. Lesson 6 in the file demo.gpn, for instance, contains the
description "Special Class".

Line text-2

In addition to the line text, the "Line text 2" field in the form view of the lessons window can be used to
define a second, independent line of text. In the example, a line text has been defined ("Beginners" and
"Advanced") for each of the coupling lines with the subject EN (English).

Hide and show columns
Individual columns can be hidden or shown in the period details window. Right-click on the heading row
in the period details window and deactivate the desired column.

L-Mo. [ Tea.Subj. Em. | Cla. Time | Schoolweak | Stid | Snacial tast Cluster |Line text-2 | Student
7| Ander,DS, WS 1a 242 | ¥ LMo se
Gauss, D5, W5 | 1b Tea. Subj. Rm.
Curie, TX, TW 1a, 1b Cla.
Total Time

School week
Stud.
Special text
Cluster

Line text-2

LIS SIS|S|SI S A<

Student group

Tip

Columns displayed in a timetable period details window are printed in the legend when the timetable is
printed. If the legend takes up too much space in the printout, you can simply hide columns them in the
corresponding timetable view.

Timetable interaction

Timetables can be called up manually or set to open automatically (if desired) when an element is
selected in a different window The automated function means that you will always have up-to-date
information on the screen without having to search for it.

Communication between timetables




Open the file demo.gpn and call up a timetable for classes, teachers and rooms, and arrange the
timetables next to each other. Click on Monday, period 1 ("EN") in the timetable of class 1a. As you can
see, the teacher timetable automatically switches to the timetable of the teacher involved in the lesson
(i.e. Aristotle, "Arist") and the room timetable switches to the room allocated to this lesson ("R1a").

@ 1a- Class1a (Gauss) Tmedpp].| = || @ |[ 2= ]

1a > -7 H A & s b

-

School year:14.9 2015 - 306 2016 |_'|"é;| -

o

@ Arist - Aristotle Timetable [({p)) [ = || = |[ & ]

. . = : e | P
1 piss (=1 - H A s ||PY L
2 School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 e -
3 - y
1 Mo | Tu | @& Rria- Class Room1a Time@l@.@@
~ T = : (=la | P
5 1 1a | 1a R > - H-Fl R &% E
6 2 1b School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 iR
7 3
Mo | Tu (We | Th | Fr | Sa
8 T ===
5 1 | Arist | Arist Callas | Arist | Cer
L-Mo. | Tedl Subj. Rm. 6 2 |cCallas| Arist Rub
-2 -2
33 Arist 7 3 | cer Arist | Arist
+3 . Callas ——
3 R » 4 | Hugo Rub | Arist |
5 | new REREN *Rub.
L-Mo. |Tea. Subj. R 6 Cear
33 Arist, EM, R14 7
Ander.
8
L-Mo. [ Tea.Subj. Rm. |Cla. -

31 Arist, MA, R1a  1a

Clicking on the coupling row in the period details window also synchronises all other open timetables.



Timetable interaction 13

i

-

gla-l{lassela (Gauss) 5tund@:®..| = || [=] || B

E - E&Ks|Pa E

|11

1

™

@Ander-ﬂ«ndersen, HansCh@B.| = || =] || EZ
s [~ - B H A o I[P
v

Sa

-

Schuliahr:15.5.2014 - 30.6.2015

Mo | Di [ Mi | Do | Fr

=

o) ~| 0| o & | no]

Schuljzhr:15.9.2014 - 30.6 2015 W~

Mo | Di | Mi |[Do | Fr | Sa
1 E Mat Mus | Mat | Bio
2 |wmus | E D E
3 Bio Mat | E E

ke

4 D | Mat
5
s /
7 J!
8

U-Mr |Lehr Fa_ Rm. ﬁla.

Zeit | Studt | Sone
TlAnder, Wk, Werkr J1a 28 Frei
Gauss, Wk Werkr  1b
Curie, Tw, Twr 1
Klick >
4 I 3

i

Communication with other windows

"

@ Curie - Curie, Mane Stund@]EH = || [=] || =X

fue [~ - sx-F |8 Q & /|@% E
Schuljahr:15.9.2014 - 30.6.2015 |'1'=a_»‘_' -

v

Sa

O N D AW M=

Open a class timetable and the master data window for classes. Click on a class in the master data
window and you will see that the timetable automatically switches to the timetable of that class.

The same occurs when you switch elements in a lesson window or in the element-rollup ("Customise"

under "Settings | Miscellaneous").



14

@ 1a - Class1a (Gauss) Timet4)p).[ = || = |3

"

1a -~ | > m~-F .ﬁﬂﬁ_.._ @i
V. v &ol year:14.5.2015 - 306 2016 &~
@ Classes / Class
= - . Mc‘:\ u | We | Th | Fr | Sa
13 o [ Ea \?‘ %v

Mame | Full name oom | Main subj./day EN
1a Class 1a(Ga Ria

1b Rib
Mame | Full name
RZa 2 =r
|— 1a Class 1a (Gauss)
lass 2biAndersen) R2b \ . 3 Class 1b (Newton)
Class 3a (Aristotle) R3a

b
ﬁCk Class 2a (Hugo)

i Class 2b (Andersen
B Ja Class 3a (Anstotle)
it . 3 (C2l125)
s 4 (Mobel)

S N SR N N SN

q &:ass 3b(Callas) Ps1
ass 4 (Mobel) Ps2

Element-Rollup
[7] Activate double click

D~ | W N -

- | Class

| Update elements

Locking timetable types

In the previous examples, the type of timetable was always locked. Open the file demo.gpn, a teacher
timetable and call up the window 'Master Data | Teachers'. In the master data view, click on one teacher
after another. The timetable window always shows the timetable of the currently selected teacher.
Clicking on a class name, however, has no effect on the timetable view, i.e. the type of timetable — here
the teacher timetable — remains unchanged.

@

Unlocked timetables

Deactivate the type locking function by clicking on <Lock Type>. Switch between teachers, classes and
rooms in the master data views. You will see that the timetable always displays the active element,
irrespective of the type of element (classes, teachers, rooms or subjects). The displayed element
changes, as does the type of displayed element.

Tip

Unlocked timetables are particularly practical when used together with the diagnosis tool, since this
allows the user to switch rapidly between teacher and class schedules without having to open a second
timetable window. You can read more about diagnosis in chapter "Diagnosis".

Locking elements
Lock the timetable of a selected element — for instance a specific teacher — on the screen by
"pinning" it to the screen using the <Lock this display> button When a timetable is locked with




Timetable interaction 15

two pins, the displayed element does not change.

&
Timetable formats

Untis offers over 50 different predefined timetable layouts. The layouts are accessible via the tab
Timetable'. You can choose between ‘individual timetables', 'Oveniew timetables' and timetables for
'several weeks'.

m Start Data Scheduling Timetables Course Scheduling Modules

i m HE = > 0 @

Portrait Landscape | Portrait Landscape Multiple Individual Overview List of Timetable Settings
i - - - elements~ Ts - s - periods = formats

Individual TTs Owerview TTs Several weeks

By clicking on the button 'Timetable formats' all formats are listed.

B

Timetable
formats

Each timetable layout has a unique short and long name. Click on <Show the TT > ® or double click
on the full name of a format to open the timetable.

Standard format
The timetable format which is set as standard is the format which will open with some of the predefined
window groups - e.g. by clicking on <classes> of the 'Start' tab.

Timetables in the menu
In addition, you can specify which timetables you wish to include in the menu, i.e. which timetables you
wish to be able to access quickly.



Start Data Scheduling Timetables Course Scheduling Mo

2 Diagnosis ~ 3
? D 4
L% Weighting ~
Classes (Teachers Rooms Subjects Scheduling | Multiple | Department:
- - - - | Optimisation ~ - terms -
28  Master Data Scheduling tools
Egp Lessons
@ Formats / Timetables = ol ="
All lessons w
= s [[@R B
i i |
g Class timetable portrait N Full |S jard |In menu | .
Eg Class timetable landscape Tea-Diag | Teacher-Di
g Classes overview portrait Cla-Subst | Class Vertr
Class-Diag
Classes H
Teacher H F iy =
Bg Class schedule big SEenEr —
Room HTM
Owervi {
g Overview classes 7
38 Student groups Teacher 1
{3 Time requests Room 1
Students 1
Window Group k .
l Class 1 -

As a standard the predefined formats are displayed for all types of timetables. Howewer, you can also
view only one single element (class, teacher, etc.).



Timetable formats

17

4.1

P

@ armats / Timetables
=12 R

| 2 AN

1 3B Class égnose
{ <3 Teacher =tung
: Room :;ie
. ﬁ Subject ML

| 8 student |
Clal Class 1

Teal Teacher 1

Rool Room 1

Stul Students 1
Cla-M-1 Clzss 1

Tea-M-1 | Teacher 1
Foo-M-1 |FRoom 1

Stu-M-1 Students 1

Standard

OO00O0EEOEDEOOOOOEE

E=8(EEE ==
In menu -
[l
[ =
[
4
[
[l
[l
[
[
[
[l
[
[
[ -

Individual timetables

Individual timetables always show the timetable of one single element (class, teacher, room, subject,
studen). You can choose between portrait (weekdays at the top) or landscape (weekdays in the rows)

format.

@ 13- Class 1a (Gauss) Timetable (Clal) WM ===
a ~ s u-M AR ss|@Ns ] &0 e s B
¥ | School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 st -
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday ‘ Friday ‘ Saturday ‘
500 ) )
1 a5 | EMArstR1a [MAAristR1a| = @ Gauss - Gauss, Carl Friedrich Timetable (Teall) ] ===
2 5 Bauss 1> ox-FEARA s |[B0|& | &- 0= &= e
3 individual timetable School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 [+
in a panel format
i 1 @00 |2 8:55 |3 950 |4 1045 |5 1140 |g 1235 |7 1330 |g 1425
848 240 10:35 11:30 12:25 13:20 14:15 1510
5 s . . P
aaz RE Nob Ria HETEE individual timetable in  [GEEEERCAY 3a R3a A
1235 a landscape format i
7 1330
1415 DS Ande [E Wednesday 3aR3aMA | *2a, R2 MA
g 1425 -
1510 ELEE Thursday LPRERT N 32 R3a MA
L-No. |Tea. Subj. Rm. | Cla. Friday
31| Arist, MA, R1a 1
ol S Saturday 4 s
+3
L-Mo. |Tea. Subj. Rm. Cla.
&2 | Ander, MA, (Ps2) 4
Gauss, MA 4




Individual timetables in portrait format always have the number 1 in their name- e.g. Cla1 or Cla1A,
individual timetables in landscape format always have the number 10 in their name- e.g. Tea10 or
Tea10A. The short name of the formate is displayed in the title bar of the timetable or you go to
<Timetable-Settings>, tab 'General'.

P

@ Layout 01 - Individual timetable with days across the top E'@

4 General r Selection range r Layout 1 r Layout 2 r HTML ] [
Wiew]Clal §Clasz 1 Font size in %
Mual timetable with days | Details window: | 10(
Layout cross the top |°ng name
Arin Coupl. legend: 100
Font ‘
Short name Heading: 100

Column heading Day names heading

Row heading Periods heading

Period window Cortents fields) of a teaching perod

Heading for individual

Heading individ. TT TT's (print-ou) Prirt details

ot ] o

A special type of individual timetable is the subject timetable. All periods of the school of this subject are
displayed. Subject timetables are available in the formats 01, 10 and 11. The example below shows a
subject timetable of the subject 'German'.



4.2

Timetable formats 19
@ D- Deutsch Timetable (SublA) =N R
P F:@-Fdfs@el & D& = |
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6 2016 -
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday
sl 10d 10 0z |08 [ os 0 10(10]1 i
1 251 w. W, W, : c |w.|s.
: ﬁ 4.1 NH 11“5 1 3. 005f U6 |F)) | G ekl 06d | O 5 A7 (N[5 s
. . 5 Bo
500 |5.3 05f |10 05¢c 5.3 05 [LEiiei] s 2 05 a2 [f5.1 L EL GRS 0 [0 0 BN 06
it 0.8 1= w. e 0 . G Pr :
52 [42]]33 g5 Si8.2(33)l4. 06 53 82 i @ 6
g 05e 5.3 31 10 |10 [ |3 100 LR T/ | 05F
3 e G.Pr W |C. |: W.H at =S 0 05f0.55.2
2.2 NH | NH NH2 |72 fE5 |52
. pad |06a L5
4 :?i R S.A D6 DS
D9 Helo 3 3 1 1 4.1 05d
S.Au
11-45 K] It 6.4 05e QBN | 41 10c 0g 05c 08 06
S o R. Fa G.P C.la W.Bi R
05a 3.1 Ufa FP N o R 32 (fis3 N33 & 3.
i 08 08 0 - 2 08 08c 0 08 0 0 05 05|05
5 6.3 d b § i 5 b ¥
6 25 G s |w|c.
52 W72 |51 6.2 1 6.5 [ (X 4 g 4 (3 |6
7 13:20
14:00
o) 07D 10b [10a i
8 i W.H |S Ro 05aC.G63|05bM F5.3
T 05d | e 5 05¢c NH2 |NH1
S.A o T VB
50| 4.1 |22 8D | 08a k]
9 =3 0.5(: 07d M. Hollerith 5]
52 (73 6.1
i 10a (16 0 05e
10 5%]sro R Fat fld 08 5.
NH1 6.4 [[21 |82

Overview timetable

Oweniew timetables always show sewveral elements and are therefore best suited for scheduling activities
which require a visual ovenview of the scheduling situation (e.g. room allocation overview). They are also
best suited for printing.

Oweniew timetables in portrait format always have the number 30 in their name - e.g. Cla30 or Cla30A,
ovenview timetables in landscape format have the number 20 in their name - e.g. Roo20 or Roo20A.




20

e Hugo - Hugo, Victor Timetable (Tea30) \E”E”E|
P = w-FIHARs|[@x e - 088 .|
T Mp92ms - = -255.2015 E‘d.
Gauss | New | Hugo |Ander | Arist | Calla |Nobel | Rub Curie |~
Mo-1 L 4a R1 EN|(2a R2 MUELE#aY 3a R3 HI
M RiM |1a R1 MUEEYe:S
" overview tlir;l;t:‘l;le in
apane EI@
Ba B2 MABD BRI 5H2 T TH-FARs||@ns -0 E s -
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 -
Me-7 Monday Tuesday I Wednesday
Mo-2 S [6 (7 [8[o[0l1[2[3[4a[5]6 78 JaJw]il[2][3[4]5][6][7 8]0 10
Tu-1 —d
= goRzM overview timetable in
— alandscape format e
F 20— ws ot s
Tu-s | 4 ma zarzua 4RINA w Curie ..
HE1
R1a |Aris|Call |Cer |Hug| Ne Aris|Aris| Calas | Aris| Rub [*Ru
Rub| Rub [Aris
Cer| Callas Callas |And|Cer | Ne *Cal
Call New Rub *Ga
R3a |Rub|Cer |Hug[ETGau Cer Cer Cer [4nd |[And| AN
Ps1 |
Pz |
< | n +

A timetable overview in format 40 enables you to display the week as an individual timetable but with
multiple elements shown below the days. It is therefore very easy to display the timetables of the
functional rooms in one timetable. Via <Settings> you define how many elements are to be displayed

per page.



Timetable formats

21

4.3

@ 5H2 - Sports Hall 2 Timetable (Roo20) [ | = | &
e = B-% AR s [@ee &-0(@) .
.
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6. 2016 -
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday
SH2| PL |ws [sH2| PL [ws [sH2| PL [ws [sH2| PL |wsS [sH2| PL |ws
i @ Format 40 - Single timetable with multiple elements (Classes, Teach... EI@
2
4 General r Selection range r Layout 1 T Layout 2 r HTML ] [
3 -: View: Roo20 - Room 20 Font size in %:
4 News 0 Format 40 - Single timetable with multiple Details window: | 100
Layout elements (Classes, Teachers, Rooms)
5 Al 8.0 Coupl. legend: 100
[ Heading: 100
. . Day names heading
7 overview plan with several
Elements (Classes,
elements per hour Periods heading 3 Hemcher, . dper
8 page (2-10)
Contents fields) of a teaching perod
i o - Heading for individual : ;
=ading individ TTs (print-out) Prirt details
oo | [ o

Several weeks

This format is important to you, if you use the module "Multi-week Timetable". It shows the individual
school weeks in columns next to each other and the periods of every week in rows one below the other.
Periods which are alternating on a weekly basis and interruptions can be seen at one sight.

The example shows the timetable of Class 10aBT from school weeks 16 to 35 for Monday and Tuesday.




22

@ 10aBT - 10aBT Timetable (Clal) = EcR T
BT B EAAsl@ae & - v 53
T 2092015 v [5]-4102015 -
School week o~
16 17 | 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35
Mo-1 | REV REV. REV. REV. | REV. | REV. | REV. REV. | REV. [ REV. | REV. | REV.
WMo-2 N
] ] ] ] 1] 1} 1 ] 1} M M ]
Mo-3
c c =
Mo-4 | ch ch Ch 2 2 Ch ch ch ch c ch ch ch ch ch - -
5 5 5
Mo-5 | AS. AS. AS. o B AS. | AS. | As AS 5 AS. | AS. | As AS. | AS. 2 2
=} = h= b=
Mo | oK GK GK 2 3 GK GK oK oK 2 GK oK oK [ GK g £
Mo-7 |*Turnier *Turniere *Turniere. E % *Turnier |*Turnier | *Turnier | *Turnier z *Turnier | *Turnier [*Turnier | *Turnier | *Turnier = ®
= = F F F F F F F F F L5
BIO BIO BIO BIO BIO BIO E E BIO
D D D D D D D D D
F F F F F F F F F
SP. SP. SP. SP. SP. SP. SP. B SP.
AS AS AS AS
5 5 3
2 z . & o 5
B B single timetable for o = =
£ 2 e 5 5
2 a several weeks = = i
£ £ = = i
- ) T
D D D D
Fa Fa F3 F3
Fa. Fa. Fa. Fa. Fa. Fa. F3. F3 Fa. -

Note

InFormat 11 you may also display the terms instead of the weeks in columns. Check the selection box
'One column per term' in <Timetable-Settings> on the tab "Layout 2“ .

Displaying several weeks is also possible for oveniew timetables. Format 21 shows an overview of all

school weeks and of all elements.

Data

Scheduling

Timetables

e EE

Portrait Landscape

-

-

Individual TTs

Portrait Landscape

-

Multiple

- elements ~

Overview TTs

Individug

T~

Course Scheduling

Cwerview
Tis

Several weeks

List of Tir

periods ~

fi

In the timetable settings on the 'Selection range' tabe you can define how many periods per day are to

be displayed.




Timetable formats 23

44

P

@ 2b - Class 2b (Andersen) Timetable (ClaZl)

-

21.09.2015

e b

= -310.2015

m ~:e-3 HR 5@ &- 0 oa)

School week: 2

th

List of periods

@ Layout 01 - Individual timetable with days across

Overview plan for
several weeks

Range (perods)
Fr.:

Mo-1

Ta:
a Period Mumber

Sa-5 Perodsweek

Lists of periods show the timetable - like in a university calendar - not in a matrix but in a list. The list
can be sorted by classes or by teachers. The adjustment of the layout of the list of periods is done
according to master data or lessons windows or also according to cover lists.

1a Class 1a (Gauss)

Period Time Subject Teacher Room Les-Text
Monday

1 8:00-5:45 EN Arist R1a
2 8:55-9:40 1] Callas Rila
3 8:50-10:35 Bl Cer Ri1a
4 10:45-11:30 PEG Arist SH2
4 10:45-11:30 PEB Rub SH1
Tuesday

1 8:00-5:45 LY Arist R1a
2 8:55-9:40 EN Arist Ria
3-4 SBL-11:30 AR Callas Ria
B 11:40-12:28 RE Mobel R1a
7-8 13:30-15:10 D3 Ander W3
7-8 13:30-15:10 TX Curie ™
Wednesday

1 8:00-8:45 GEc Hugo R1a
2 g.55-0-40) PEC Arist SH2

User-defined views

Timetable views in Untis can be customised quickly and easily to meet the individual requirements of
your school. This chapter describes how to customise the timetable display to reflect your personal
preferences.

You wish to create a customised screen display based on the standard timetable for classes in the
demo.gpn file.



24

5.1

New timetable format

1. Open the file demo.gpn and call up the list of timetable format s on the tab Timetables'".

B)

Timetable
formats

2. Click on the first timetable format class 1 and click on <New> to create a copy of this timetable

view.

P

@ Formats / Timetables E'@
o b -
MName —— T = -
TeaDiag | " ID I
Cla-Subst Mew Elemezta'createilessnn |:| =
Cla-Dhag | Class-Diagnose = [
Cla-HTML | Classes HTML F [ B
Tea-HTML | Teacher HTML [ [l
Roo-HTML | Room HTML 0 0
Clal Class 1 [
Teal Teacher 1 = [
RooT Room 1 ]
Stu Students 1 o
Cla-M-1 |Class 1 = [
Tea-M-1 |Teacher 1 = [
Roo-M-1 |Room 1 = [ _
Ca bb 4 | Bt = =

3. Assign a new short name and a descriptive full name to the view (e.g. CSD, Class Screen Display).

-

Mew timetable layout

ChMy

MName

Classes Monitar View|

Ok Cancel

Full name




User-defined views 25

4. The new timetable view appears. Access this view by double clicking on the full name of the view or
by clicking on <Show the TT>. Check the column "In menu" to include the view in the menu.

Cla-M-1 Class 1
Tea-M-1 | Teacher 1

Mo—- ki 4 [ PP |

a0 " z
_ : : &
Name & Show the TT e
Tea-Diag Opens the selected window layout
Cla-5ubst TETTTETITRY =1 =
Cla-Diag | Class-Diagnose &l [
Cla-HTM [ =
:
ck T
Clal Class 1 [
Teal Teacher 1 ] [
Rool Room 1 &
Stut Students 1 ]
[ [
] [
=1 =1




26

@ 1a - Class1a (Gauss) TidHP . | = || @ |[o23]
13 “ie-BERs|(dE

r

School year:14.9. 2015 - 306 2016 ‘f.. -
28 Periods/weelk Time range

2 Unscheduled prds. .\, 55015 3062016

Mo

KU

Bl

Q| <N ® | ;| B M

5.2 Timetable period window

The next steps describe how to modify the contents of the period window (timetable period).

5.21 Several fields - timetable period window

1. Open the new timetable view (or open the demo.gpn file and open "Timetable | Portrait | Class
Timetable" ), click on <Settings> and select "Period window". This will open the graphics editor that
can be used to modify the contents of the timetable period window. Currently, only the subject is
displayed in the period

&

2. In addition to the subject, you now wish to display the teacher and the room of the lesson. Click on
<New field>. In the "Field type" section, select "Teacher" and click on <OK>. Repeat the same
process for the room.



4

General Selection range
View: Clal-Class 1
ot e
Fort Adial 5.0
Tt Day names heading
B Periods heading

Period window

5) of

Heading individ.

R Heading for individu
TTs {print-out)

3.

Mumber in coupling: 1
Subject: Aral 5.0

0k Fort size (as a percentage)
(50-500%)

Aligenment:
Centred -

[ Start and end time,
automtically
Horizontal
Vertical

Subject - 1&:
Teacher - %3:
Room - E

New fiskd 1l
yeEE
Scale 5:1

1Subje.;

() Lesson number

("1 Footnote reference

() Special text
) Text forthe lesson period
) Line text

=" lime request
() Lesson group

() Cluster (simuttaneous lessons)
() Student group

User-defined views 27
@ Layout 01 Period window Contents (fields) of a teaching p... =@ =]
oK Cancel Apply ” - -
Type of Timetable el [u New field &J

Class(es) | - = Field type Type of names

NES (@ Short name
e Field type: Subject - Short name Standard format @) Full name
@ Layout 01 - Individual timetable with 2 Max. characters [ Timetable period: st ; oom D s

() Subject

0K Cancel

e —————

15ubj.

4.

Arrange the three fields as shown in the example. Click on the field you wish to mowe. While the
field is blue, the cursor will change to a cross, allowing you to mowe the field with the cursor. When
all three fields have been arranged to your satisfaction, confirm with <OK>

Drop
154

The next task is to arrange the three fields for subject, teacher and room next to each other in such
a way that they are easy to read. First, enlarge the period window by clicking on it (the background
will turn blue) and dragging the edges until it is the desired size.



1Sub. 1Te.
1RoO.

13ub. 1Te.
1R0.

5. The timetable now displays the subject, teacher and room for each period:

i

@2 1a - Class 1a (Gauss) Timetable (CMV) OIDNE=REcE =<
E ~a-P A5 PN e -8 & &K= i
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 -

GEc. Hugo MU Calla

MU Calla
R1a

Bl Cer
Rla

m

GEc.

Nobe




User-defined views 29

Tip

Holding the <CTRL> key pressed allows several fields to be marked in the graphics editor and to be
mowed all together using the arrow keys. If several fields are marked, you can hold the <SHIFT> key
pressed and shrink or enlarge all fields using the arrow keys.

<Shift> + Arrow Keys

5.2.2 Coupled lessons

If you also wish to display the details of lesson couplings in the timetable, proceed as follows:

1. First, enlarge the period window by clicking on it (the background will turn blue) and dragging the
edges until it is the desired size. Details on subjects, teachers and rooms are to be displayed side by
side.

' 1SubATea[1Ro. |’

15ubj.1Tea. 1Ro.

2. Highlight the fields for subject, teacher and room using <STRG>+click and insert them using
<CTRL>+C and <CTRL>+V. Use the mouse to move them to the desired position.



30

<Ctri> + C

1Sub.1Tea.1RoO. |ccus v
2Sub 2Tea.2Ro.

3. Once the field is approximately the right size and approximately in the correct position, click on
the <Align fields> button. This function adjusts all fields that are approximately the same size to a
standard size and aligns all fields that have approximately the same vertical or horizontal edge to a
standard vertical/horizontal line.




User-defined views 31

e

QK Cancel

Type of Timetable B

Clazzies) -

Field type: Room - Short name
5 Mz characters

Mumber in coupling: 2
Room: Aral 8.2

100 % Fort size (as a percentage)
(50-500%)

Aligenment:
Left-aligned -

[7] Start and end time

Centre fields automatically
Horizantal
Vertical

i Layout 01 Period window Contents (fields) of a teaching pericd

Apply
£k U
Standard format

[ Timetable period: standard format

Subject 1&:?:“
] 20
Room - ﬁd
Mew field Change field
Delete field
Scale 5:1

(= ==

s

m

1Su.

1Tea.

1RO.

. 2Tea. 2Ro.

1Sub. 1Tea. 1Roo.
25ub. 2Tea. 2Roo.

4. The timetable now displays the details of the first and second coupling row in the timetable

period




32

523

@ 1a - Class 1a (Gauss) Timetable (CMV) 4] ===
fe T -F A8 s(@% e &-05 & &= .
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 -
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa
1 go R MU Cala Ria Bl Cer Rila
2 MU Calla Ria :f DE Rub Ria
3 Bl Cer Ria
AR Cala Ria
4 :f DE Rub Ria DE Rub Ria go R
5
B
7
H2
8 H1
L-No. |Tea. Subj. Rm. |Cla. |Time |Stud. |Special text | Linetext-2
73| Arist, PEG, SH2 1a, 1b For Girls Only
+3| Rub, PEB, SH1 13, 1b

Layout field

A field that is too short to display the entire name (e.g. Callas Thursday, period 1) can be easily
modified. You can resize any field in the timetable period by clicking on a button on the edge of the field
and dragging it to the desired size. You can also change the font size for each separate field. The
example shows how to change the font type of the subject to bold and the font size to 120% of the
preset value (Arial 9).



User-defined views 33

£
1Te.: ©

1Teac

e Layout 01 Period window Contents (fields) of a teaching period

== =]
0K Cancel Apply =
Type of Timetable
B A& U
Class(es) |-
Field type: Subject Standard format
8 Max. characters [T Timetable period: standard format
1. Field
Subject -
St i 100 ubject S |
=, Fort size (3= a percentage)
120 % - - 2. Field
(50-500%) eacher S et
Aligenment:
5 Room .| 3Field V) EE' [o = =]
Left-gligned - Boom -
|| e | k-0 E & s E
tart and end time lew fiel ange fiel =
5 d end New field Ch field ®-
Centre fields automatically Delete field Align fieids
[#] Horizortal Th Fr Sa
[] Vertical Scale 51 .
MA Arist Rla| Bl Cer Rila
7] DE Rub Ria ESCEEGRLEAEN EN Arst Ria
1su 1 Iea 1|20 MA Arist Ria| EN Arist Ria | EN Arist Ria
] ]
|
DE Rub Ria [[MA Arist Ria| DE Rub Ria |[& = (el ik

2Su 2Tea. 2Ro.

1Sub.1Tea. 1Roo
25ub_2Tea. 2Roo

SH:
SH 1

L-Mo. | Tea. Subj. Rm. Cla. |Time Stud. Special text | Line text-2

35| Callas, MU, R1a 1a 28
+3

5.24 Fullname

Alternatively, you can display the full name or the alias name defined under master data. The example
shows how the full name of the teacher (12 character max.) can be displayed in the timetable.



34

| ~ Field type

() (Class)

i@ Teacher

i Room

i Subject

i Lesson number

7 Footnote reference
1 Special text

i Tent for the lesson period
i Line text

i Line texd-2

i Description

" Time: request

i Lesson group

i1 Cluster (simuttaneous lessons)
7 Student group

Height of text field {relative to
standard-height)




User-defined views 35

@ Layout01 Period window Contents (fields) of a teaching period

DK Cancel Apphy
Type of Timetable
B £ U
Class(es) |-
ame Standand format
[ Timetable period: standard format
- 1. Field
Subject
Teacher: Aral 8.3 : Subject
=, Font size (as a percentage)
100 % = = 2. Field
(50-500%) sacher Teacher
Aligenment: — 1 3 Field
Left-aligned - Boom
[ Start and end time Mew field Change: field
Certre fields automatically Delete field Align fields
Horizonital
[/] Vertical Scale 5:1

[ | = ]

-

m

1Subj.i1*Teacher-xx

1Subj; 1*Teachar o

@ 1a - Class 1a (Gauss) Timetable (CMV) 4] ) =l
1 Tl e-FIEAQs(@ue H- 0@ s =
School year:14.9 2015 - 30.6.2016 F‘gj -
Mo Tu Th Fr Sa
1 EN  Aristotle MA  Aristotle MU Callas MA Aristotle Bl Cervantes
MU  Callas EN  Aristotle RE  Nobel EN  Aristotle
Bl Cervantes MA  Aristotle i EN  Aristotle

AR Callas

DE Rubens

DE Rubens

< m




36

5.2.5

5.2.6

In addition to the class, teacher, room, subject and footnote reference fields, the following additional
information can be displayed in the period window of a timetable.

I )

Field type Type of names

1 Teacher
" Room
i) Subject

{Class) (@ Short name
7 Full name

[] Use alizs

") Lesson number

i) Footnote reference

i) Special texdt

() Teat for the lesson perod

) Line text

i Line text-2

("1 Description

" Time request Height of teat field (relative to

" Lesson group

standard-height)

() Cluster (simultaneous lessons)
(" Studert group

Lesson number

The unique lesson number used to designate the lesson can also be displayed as an additional item of
information in the timetable..

Special text

The special text field contains the text or the description entered for the lesson, and the line text entered
in the form view of the lessons window. The number of text rows can also be selected.



User-defined views 37

@ 3a - Class 3a (Aristotle) Timetable (CMV) O|ORE=E ESR
3 St -0 H3es@es ] BH-0E & & e
™| School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 -

Mo Tu

DE And R3a

1 HI Rub R2a

2 2/ Mw-ai:k RF Noh 3
L-Mo. |+ CIT| UnS¢ Per |YrsPrd: Teache|Subject | Class(es) Subject roc) Home room | Text Double pers. | Block
6 3, 7| 1 Callas CH 2a,2b3a R2a
43 2,2 2 Callas AR 3a,3b R3a This is avery exciting and voluntary exercise | 1-1
7% |22 3 arist  [PEGI 3230 SH2 R3a

—
1Su.| 1*T.| 1Ro.

1Text

MA Gau R3a | MA Gau R3a PH MNew PL

*CH. CallaR2a | EN CervR3a

D i IS
eight of text field {relative to
andard-height)
This I 3very.
QK Cancel xcfing and vokintary
exercise
) ‘ ‘
L-Mo. | Tea. Subj. Rm. Cla. Time | Stud. | Special text Line text-2
43| Callas, AR, R3a 3a,3b I This is a very exciting and voluntary exen:isel
Ander, MU, R1a(Ps1) 3a, 3b

5.2.7 Text for the lesson period

Displaying this field in the timetable allows text relating to each period to be entered direct in the
timetable. Right-click on the period concerned and select the option Text for the lesson period'. The text
entered here will only be displayed in this period of the lesson even if several periods of the lesson are
scheduled.



38

5.2.8

5.2.9

@ 05b - 5c Timetable (Klassen) W] o= ==
% (B HAAs|(@A g sse-08F E
¥ | Term:6.5.2008 - 31.7.2008 [ +
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday
1 a0 . = - = - 5
355 fou D 53 fou D 5.3 sy M 5.3 fit MU hjm. F 5.3
. Settings
2 ggu e p 53
- Period window Text for the lesson period ‘ = @
3 1008 Allocate/Delete this room .
10:50 . 5.
De-coupling Text for the lesson period Lessons: 2534 / Mo-10
4 11 Extended de-coupling This tend is assigened to a certain period of a lesson. )
5 - Timetable penod standard Format I Lesson ends at 4 o:clock in the aftemoon I
11:45 I_bl
12-95 Text for the lesson pericd 5.3
6 1230 Split this period from the lesson | .
13:10 Time range: week QK Cancel =
14:00 i M fU5 SCH
Copy in HTML-format
8 1408 - = :
14:45 dju  BK fou E 5.3 fou D 5.3
9 :11 ) 0 diu  BK fou E 5.3 imm. REW 5.3
10 1s:35 i ,
16:15 I Lesson ends at 4. I e i
I — - - - Z -
Description

Besides the text, the description entered for the lesson is also displayed.

Time requests

The time requests entered in the master data for the element in question can be displayed in the
timetable either in colour or in black/white.




User-defined views 39

i =

@ New - Newton, Isaac Timetable (Teal) EIE E@
New . x-F AR s BN &P IE
School year:14.9 2015 - 3062016 1;e_r_ -
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa
1 4 = 33 3b
2b 3b
2 2b = 3b 2b
3 2a = 2a 23 3b
4 b 2b = 2a 2b 3a
5 3b 23 =1 2hb 23
6 (] + 2a
Fi 2 ] [
4
+3
8 E) E [

5.2.10 Lesson group

Displays the lesson group assigned to the lesson (for use with the Multi-week timetable module). The
example shows the DS lesson in weeks of type A and the PE lesson in weeks of type B.

7
Ds.
Woche A FEG.
8 Woche B
L-Mo. |Tea. 5ubj. Rm. Cla. Time Stud. | Special text Line text-2 -
73 Arist, FEG, SHZ2 1a, 1b | Woche B For Girls COnly =
Rub, FEB, SH1 1a,1b .

5.2.11 Break supervision

Break supenvisions can be displayed in teacher timetables. This function is only available with the Break
supenvision module.



40

5.2.12

5.2.13

5.2.14

i '\

@ Hugo - Hugo, Victor Timetable (Teal) @B EI@
Hge [~ -F| @A FA&| @0 E
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6 2016 1;e_r_ -
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa
Yarz Elg
1 3b 3b
HI HI 93
ardt GEc
2 55 4
GEc 23 HI
i Gl
3 4 3b
HI GEc DE
Yard
4 4 4 q 4
DE GEc DE GEc
5 4 4 4
DE DE DE
6
7
8

Number of students

The number of students registered for the lesson or the number of students who have selected the
course can be displayed in teacher timetables (for use with the Course scheduling module).
Cluster (simultaneous lessons)

The Course scheduling module allows the names of clusters (groups of simultaneous lessons) to be
displayed in the timetable.

Alias (alternative names)

If you wish to display a name on the timetable and the printout other than the usual name, define an
alias name for subjects, classes or teachers by clicking on the tab 'Data input’, "Other Data | Alias
names". To display the alias on the timetable, check the box "Timetable" in the "Alias" window and the
box "Use alias" in the timetable period.

You can also define one alias name for several classes. For example, if a teacher teaches all third-year
classes, classes 3a, 3b etc. can be combined under one name "Year 3".



User-defined views LY
@ Ander - Andersen, Hans Christian Timetable (Teal) @ B EI@
Prder [~ s-F | HA = @lose | -0 = 8= L
School year:14.9 2015 - 30,6 2016 -~ e A =
Field type Type of names
Mo We (©) Class (@ Short name
I (Teacher) _
= () Full name
1 () Room
) Subject |Use alizs
2 DE 1 Lesson number
Class 3a (7 Footnote reference
3 MU MA () Special text
Class 4 Class 4 . () Text for the lesson period
4 DE DE DE(fj| & Linste=e
Class 3a Class 3b cid| | © Une text-2
("1 Description
5 T (") Time request
Class 4. “1 Lesson group
6 () Break supervision
(1 Number of students )
7 (71 Cluster (simuttaneous @ Alias name EI@
(71 Student group w-| @B % = | & L
8 Alias name Authority Timetable Element
% 15t Grade classes 1a.1b
L-No. | Tea. Subj. Rm. Jime | Stud. | Specialtext | Line text-2 | |29 Grade classes 2a.20
79 Ander, DS, WS 3rd Grade classes s =il
Curie, HE, HE1} 3rd Grade classes

5.2.15 Start and end time

Activating this option will display two additional fields in the timetable period that show the times of the
start and the end of lessons. The fields can be moved and resized in the usual manner.

Mo

BD[] 500 tl

1 e HIRub R3a
845
855 855 tl

2 EN Cer R3a
940
) 950 i

3 930 PEG Arist SH2

10:35|  PEBRub SH1
1035

In addition to the editing options in the timetable period, the application also offers a number of additional
functions that can be used to customise screen displays and printouts.

5.2.16 Standard format

The functionality of the standard format allows the timetable to display all coupling lines with information
on classes, teachers, rooms and subjects. Optimal use is made of the space available within the
timetable cell, and the size of the type face for couplings is reduced accordingly where necessary.

The standard format can be activated and deactivated in any timetable by clicking the right mouse button
and selecting Timetable period: standard format'.



@ 1a - Class 1a (Gauss) Timetable (Clal) [P == E==

e B Efs(@ae & & &K w055 E
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 -

We

SEttings

Period window

Allocate/Delete this room
De-coupling
Extended de-coupling

I Timetable period: standard format I

Text for the lesson period

@ 1a - Class 1a (Gauss) Timetable (Clal) ] e ===

e iR dAfs@re s & K&8-08F z
T | School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 v'

Th

We

a

MU Call R1a

SH
DERubR1a QM
o Ria
AR CallaR1a
DE RubR1a

MU Call B1a

Bl CerRl1a

DE RubR1a

DS Ander [TE

(== T I T = - T T I O (O - B

In the timetable settings under <Period window> you can select the standard format for all three fields.



User-defined views 43

5.3

@ Layout 01 Period window Contents (fields) of a teaching per... E'@
QK Cancel Apphy -
Type of Timetable
B A U

Clazs(es) |~

Field type: Subject - Short name Standard format
8 | Max characters [7 Timetable period: standard
MNumber i ling: 1
umber in coupling Subject = 1 Fi.?hj
Subject: Aral 9.0 Subject 4
no = Fort size (@s a percentage) 2 Field
—" (50-500%) Teacher S
Aligenment:
: Room - | 3. Field
Left-aligned - Foom
[] Start and end time

Scale 5:1 -

. Standard

Standard

Layout 1

The settings on the "Layout 1" tab under <Settings> can be used to change the timetable display on the
screen and the printout. The settings offer options for customising the layout of headings (e.g. weekday,
period number), scheduled periods and free periods.



44

i

@ Layout 01 - Individual timetable with days across the top

9 General r Selection range/y Layout 1 r Layout 2 r HTMIL ] [
Design layout of fields
Heading Scheduled periods Free perods
30 layout: 30 layout: 30 layout:
i) Embossed i) Embossed i) Embossed
) Sunken ) Sunken ) Sunken
) Fat ) Rt ) Rat
Line before following periods: [7] Show a.m./pm. division line
| [7] Division line between the days
Double line before periods:
Thick line before periods:
oot ] (o




User-defined views 45

e

@ 4 - Class 4 (Nobel) Timetable (Clal) 4 oo ==
- = = -1 P T - =
4 R dAAs Fre| -2 K w-08F E
School year:14.9. 2015 - 30.6. 2016 F@ -
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa
1 PEG. GA PH Bl
Ds. MA.
2 CK RE HI GA
3 HI ML MA. CK RE DE
4 DE BI GEc DE GEc EN
5 MA DE DE DE
AR
7
PEG.
8 PH
The 'Layout 1' tab also provides the possibility of displaying lines in the display and on the printout in
order, for example, to indicate the different lengths of breaks
&2 1- Class 4 (Nobel) Timetable (Clal) Mo l=] =
F R dARA s FRe | B-@ias-u-0EE E
School year:14.9. 2015 - 3062016 m~
T ]
— i s 1 M @ Layout 01 - Individual timetable with days across the top E@
1 :Egﬁg”% DS Ander WS GA Gaus R3a | PHArstR3a | BIRubf | 4 General [ Selection range, Layout 1 r Layout 2 r HTML ] I
TX Curie TW Design layout of fields
2 CK Rub RE Mobe R1a HIHugo GA Gau Heading Scheduled periods Free periods
30 layout: 30 layout: 30 layout:
3 [ oo s oo | BRI o [meren] || E et et
- Flat Flat Rt
4 DE Hugo R1a ub GEC Hugo w GECH Flat: Flat: Flat
o Gi o Gi G
5 Hﬁ gv;f‘e R—Qﬁh@lﬂz Hugo Q}‘B{\Hug ‘.“Jr::e ‘.“Jr::e = \."Jr::e
6 '\ \ N I, Line before following periods Show a.m./p.m. division line
AR CallaR2a S \ Division line between the days
7 ]

i SH ™.,

L)
PEB Ne

\ | ble line before periods

0 . T~

PH Arist PL \ "Ilne before periods
. @

SR

The "Show a.m./p.m. division line" check box allows the division line to separate morning lessons from



46

afternoon lessons in the time grid.

Check the "Show division line between the days" box to display a thicker division line between days than
between the periods in order to improve clarity.

[

Show a.m./p.m. division line prizal s sy E] E] EI@
[ Division line between the days CEEA s @m& -8 Sa=s 8- 0 @35 =
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 - Period number 1 5 P 4 3 7 2
Period label
Mo Tu We Th 8:00 |8:55 950 10451 335/13:30| 14:25
i 845 940 10:35 11:301 20| 14:15/ 15:10
1 | pEprunsH GA Gaus R3a | PH AristR3a
=5 | DS Ander WS Monday e Aftern Aftern
2 EEE TX Curie TW EaiEEis s Tuesday e Aftern Aftern
- L ‘Wednesday ern Aftern Aftern
Thursday =rn Aftern Aftern
3 | HiHugoR3a |MUAnde Roa | MAANdEr CKRub
dries ===| MAGauss Friday =rn Aftern Aftern
Saturday
4 DE Hugo R1a Bl Rub GEc Hugo DE Hugo
5 :Ai\ndeﬂ DF Hugo B40 L DF Hygo B9a | DF Hygo B0
|
| |
6
AR CallaR2a
7
PEG Curi SH
PEBNe SH
8 PH Arist PL

54 Layout2

The settings on the "Layout 2" tab partly affect both the screen and the print layout, partly only the print
layout or the HTML output.



User-defined views 47

54.1

54.2

543

e )

@ Layout 01 - Individual timetable with days across the top o = =]
4 General r Selection range T Layout l/ Layout 2 r HTML ] [>
Perod window Changed Perods
[T Double perods like single perods Red
[ Comb. class names (2a,2b-2ab) [ Bold
[ Al classes in one field [ kalic
Mark couplings with a dat [ ] Emphasised by '
Mark locked perods with a = (asterisk) [ Underlined
Separate perods in case of clash Print
[] Sort periods [ Do not print empty rows
Merge matching periods [ Do not print empty columns
Cover planning Print black white
Show absences 1 heading per page
[] No reason of absence
[] Only full day absences Auto-size for the details window
[] Only cover periods [ HTML index pg. with full names
Strike through cancellations []TT display in minute mode

[ DragDrop: Mutiple lessons [ ] Show master classes seperately

[ CragCrop: colours same as time requests

DragDrop: show chained swaps
Use alias for details windowAegend

coce | | rony

Double periods like single periods
Double periods like single periods

Double periods are displayed like single periods.
Comb. class names (2a,2b -> 2ab)

With teacher timetables, it is often desirable to be able to see all the classes the teacher teaches.
Combined class names were created as a way of showing all classes in a single cell and thereby saving
space. The names of all classes being displayed are combined.

All classes in one field

If a teacher takes students from more than one class for a lesson, all classes involved will be displayed
in the relevant timetable field in the period window



48

@ Curie - Curie, Marie Timetable (Teal) (4[] [ = || @ =) } [ @ Curie- Curie, Marie Timetable (Teal) (4] [= |[@ =)
ﬁurie ~ -0 EA s @'Q\&F‘enodwindow -t x- @ @]ﬂm[@'l]& Q'U;
[T Double periods like single periods
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 - -x2ab) nool year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 -

All classes in one field
r ark CoLpIings with a

Mark locked periods with a * (asterisk)
B, /] Separate periods in case of clash
hpd [ Sort periods

Sa

5.4.4 Label couplings with a dot

Coupled lessons are marked with a dot in the period window.

5.4.5 Labellocked periods with a * mark

Manually locked periods are marked with an asterisk (*) in the timetable .



User-defined views 49

interconnection labelled
with a dot

@ Arist - Aristotle Timetable (Teal) 4] [ =] ===
st ~ x-Fl AR Fae| &0 E

i

School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 l ke
Mo Tu Wej Th Fr Sa
1 1a 1a 3ab. 4 1a
Comby. Classpger | | 30 | 13
3 3ab. 2ab. 1a 1a 1a 1a
4 1ab. 1b 1b 1a 1b
5 Doublle period |ike siingle
6
7
8 4 1ab.

Fixation labelled with *

5.4.6 Separate periods in case of clash

Use this option to display conflicting periods (see chapter "Manual scheduling") in separate cells on the
screen, the printout and the HTML output. The example shows year 2. The courses (clusters) taking
place in parallel are output as a clash. Up to 6 clashes can be displayed next to each other per period.
For 7 or more clashes, additional fields are required in the graphics editor (see <Settings> | <Timetable
Period>).



50

5.4.7

@12 Timetable (Clal) W) =]
[ F:mEas(dae b-& &= a-05F i
T | School year:14.9.2015- 30.6.2016 E] -

Mo Tu We Th Fr
1 |*BKG1|*M G2 [*E 1 E’D Gﬂ}*EIK c3|*P M |*EK|*E |*E |*D ['D |*P L 'P G1[*M G [F GZ|'E G3|*D G |*MUG|*B [*M |*EK|SK|*G [FL|*E [BL
P "M |*EK[E |*E |'D |'D [P L
2 |PPLGIING ‘*MUG M G|*D G|*F G5['B G2['B G1|*C G ‘*F G1|'E G2|*BK G “C G['P G2|*M G |*SPA |*D G|*SPA [P |'M [EK|*E [*E |*D [*D |*PL
3 N [*IN [*C [*P [*WM [*SP|*D [*SPA|*BKG1|*M G2 |*E G1 [*D G1{*BKG3|*B |*M [*EK|*SK|*G |*F L|*E |*B L|*B |*C |*M [*EK|*G |[*E [*D [*B L|{*B L1 |*C L1 |*E L2 |*GEKL | "B L4
4 *GEK‘*GEK‘*SKB‘*EKG *EKG| *GK | *SK [*P G1|*M G |*F G2[*E G3|*D G |*MU G|*ER |*ER [*KR |*KR |*KR [*KR |*ET |*P L[*E L|*E L|*D L[*D L|*M L|*P L|®IN [*IN [*C [*P [*M |*SP |*D [*SPA
5 "L G1|*ING ["MUG|*M G [*D G ['F G5['B G2|'B G1[*C G |*F G1['E G2[*BKG|*ER ‘*ER KR |*KR |*KR |*KR [*ET
—*B [*C |*M [*EK|*G |*E |*D |*B L|*B |*M [*EK |*SK |[*G [*F L|*E [*B L
6 B [*C "M [EK|*G [*E |*D [B L|*BKGA ‘*M G2 |*E 61 E’D Gﬂ}*BKG?. "B c2['B ¢1[*C ¢ ‘*F cif'e GZ‘*EIKG
7 U G5,
——{*BK G[*MU G|*M G |*L G1['F G5|'D G “GB[*GK[*F |*MU[*M |*F |*E |*D | +BKGS MU G5 “BK G6
8
9
— *GKEG1 *SP G|*SP G|*SP G |*SP G |*SP G|*SP G | *EKGL |*SKBG | *B L3 | *M L3 | *GEKL
10

Sorting periods

When seweral lessons take place in the same period on the same week day, but in different weeks, you
can sort the lessons by start date using this function.

i

e Layout 01 - Individual tiretable with days across the top

(=[O =)

4 General r Selection range T Laynutl/ Layout 2 r HTML ] [
Perod window Changed Perods

[/] Double perods like single perods Fed

Comb. class names (2a.2b->2ab) [ Bald

Al classes in one field [ kalic

Mark couplings with a dot [ Emphasised by "

Mark locked periods with a * (asterisk) [ Undedined

/] Sepaste padnds in case of clash Print
[ Do not print empty rows

[+ MIETHE T D periods [ Do not print empty columns

ST [] Print black _white

Show absences (1 heading per page

[ ] Mo reason of absence
[] Only full day absences Auto-size for the details window

[] Only cover periods [T HTML index pg. with full names

Strilee through cancellations []TT display in minute mode
1] DragDirop: Multiple lessans [] Show master classes seperately
[ DragDCrop: colours same as time requests
DragDrop: show chained swaps

Use alias for details windowlegend
—




User-defined views 51

5.4.8

54.9

5.4.10

54.11

Cover planning block

If you use the Cover planning module you can use the options listed here to influence how the changes
are displayed.

DragDrop

DragDrop: Multiple lessons
Please refer to chapter "Scheduling in the timetable | Scheduling with clashes".

DragDrop: colours same as time requests

Please refer to chapter "Scheduling in the timetable | Scheduling periods".

Changed periods

When comparing timetables and in the cover planning mode you can determine how changed periods
should be highlighted. In the example, modifications from the normal lessons are shown in red, bold and
with 1.

Lhanged Fenods

Red

Bold

[ talic

Emphasised by T
IUnderined

Fr Sa

MA!GaR1 | BlCerR1a

RE Mob E1a | EN Arist B1a

[EM!!RulR1 | MA Aris R1a

DE Rub B1a | !GE !AriIR1

Auto-size for the details window

This option automatically resizes the period details window (lower section of the timetable window) to fit
the contents.



52

@ 22 - Class 2a (Hugo) Timetable (Clal) (4] b] [-= |- = |2 @ 2 - Class 2a (Hugo) Timetable (Clal) WD ===
7= SECIlE e e P B AR s Bl G-alss
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6. 2016 ok T Schoolyear: 14 92015 - 306 2016 [E ~

Mo Tu We Th Fr PAuto-size for the details window Th Fr Sa

[C] HTML index pg. with full names

1 MU DE DE | [ 7T display in minute mods DE DE
2 EN Bl [ Show master classes seperately EN Bl I DE
3 WA 3 MA MA PH EN
4 4 | oe EN
5 5 | en A
6 6
7 7
[
8 8
\‘.‘
L-Mo. | Tea. Subj. Rm. |Cla. Time |Stud. Special text L-No. | Tea. Subj. Rm. Cla. Time | Stud. | Special text
SORERLE, |22 dl 6 |Callas, cH, R2a 2a,2b, 32 9 Special Class
Gauss, MA, R2b 2a,2b, 3a 11
Ander, MA, R3a 2a,2b, 3a 9
Rub, EN, R1a (Ps1) 2a,2b, 3a G
Hugo, EM, R1a (Ps1) 2a,2b,3a 12
Mobel, DE, (Ps2) 2a,2b, 3a 7
?-1,DE 2a,2b, 3a 8
62

5.4.12 HTML index page with full names

Please refer to chapter "Timetables in HTML format".

5413 TT display in minute mode

If lesson times differ on different days it can make sense to enter the individual periods of the timetable
on a scale to the exact minute. Untis provides this option with its timetable display in minute mode.



User-defined views 53

@ 1a - Class 1a (Gauss) Timetable (Clal)[4|p] [ = || @ |[=23]

R T o
School year:14.9 2015 - 30.6.2016 .'gr. -
Auto-size for the details window

Mﬂ' Tu -- (4] indey na with CLETLE S
8.00 TT display in minute mode

ErM A || TR T2l Cldeats Sepie] dLsTy
900+

ML EM
10.04

Bl

r i

11.0

12.0

13.0+

14.0+

15.0+

5.4.14 Show master classes separately

Please refer to chapter "Type-separated class components”.

5.4.15 Use alias for details window/legend

Displays the alias of the different elements in the timetable details window and the legend (e.g. changes
your short name "MA" to the common school name "Maths"); (please refer to chapter "Alias names").

5.4.16 Connect periods of different elements

In ovenview timetables it is possible to connect timetable cells with each other across couplings.



54

pr

@ 1b - Class 1b (Mewton) Timetable (Claz20) [= | = | == |
b >~ B AR s||dae B w055 =
¥ | School year:14.9.2015 - 3062016 -
Wednesday | Thurzsday | Friday |
3|45 |86 |7 |
- @ Layout 20 - Overview TT (all Te./Rms/Cla.)-Days and periods ac... | = || & |[xZ3s]
MA | DE
1a Ari | R
B F{_# 4 General T Selection range T Layoutl/ Layout 2 HTML [+
1b :n“ Period window Changed Periods
o - [ Double periods like single periods [ Red
= [] Comb. class names (2a.2b->Zab) [ Bold
2a = [T Al classes in one field [T ltalic
S [7] Mark couplings with a dot [7] Emphasised by "
7b § [ Mark locked periods with a * (asterisk) [ Underined
et [T Separate periods in case of clash Bt
3a = = : [ Do not print empty rows
= Merge matching periods [7] Do not print empty columns
S [ Pt black white
|| Show absences 1 heading per oage
Oinly full day absences [7] Auto-size for the details window
[] Only cover periods []HTML index pg. with ful names

[ Strike through cancellations [C]TT display in minute mode
[ ] vanDon: M lessons [] Show master classes seperately

[7] DragDrop: colours same as time requests

Use alias for details windowlegend

coce | | ony

5.5 School holidays

The timetables display the free days entered under "Settings | School holidays". The prerequisite for this
is that the timetable display has been set to weeks (<Settings>, "Selection range | Calendar week").



User-defined views 55

i

& School Holidays

[ame Full name From Ta Mext week (AEB..) Ma. of subsequent schoaol
christ christmas Holidays 24122015 | 06.01.2016 I
sem semester break 02.02.2016 DB.EI2.2I.".I‘||L|

@ 1b CIasslb(Newton] Timetable (Cla[4] (b E-@

- o[22/ -8
N1.2016 -91.2016 -~
4
\no Tu We
@ Date: 53 15.9.2015 Mo lessons
Calendar weel: 38 Public holiday || 2:00 l
855
Mo| Tu |We|Th | Fr [Sa | Su | Mo| Tu | We| Th
September 9:50 w w w
sp1s Dcieker 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 % = = =
T 1|2 3 &4 1|10 = = =
December 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 5% 1 a a a
— '1L£1-U-" = = =
January 1 2 3| 4 & == = = =
February | 123456 F| 8 3 10 1] || 4935 s s s
March 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 5 1
2016 - —] ]
April 1 2 31 4 5 6 1|1330 Bl
May 11 2 3 4 1§
June 1 2 3 4 58 7 8 {1425 -
Font

The owerall size of the timetable window not only depends on the details displayed in the timetable
periods, but also on the selected font. The font size and type can be changed under <Settings>,
"General | Font".

The relative size of the timetable windows can also be changed.

e Mowe the cursor to the dividing line between the timetable window and details window. The cursor

changes to @ .
e Hold down the <SHIFT> key and drag the line up or down.

e Release the mouse button. The timetable window adjusts to the specified size.



56

@ 1a - Class 1a (Gauss) Timetable (Clal)[4|}| | = || @ |[==3]

EmcEET TV Oy

School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6 2016 -

Special text

5.7 Colour codes

The colour codes specified for elements under master data will be displayed in the timetable

&



User-defined views 57

-

& 1b - Class 1b (Newton) Timetable (Clal) ) [= =] =]
[b iRl dAsldle @l w-0spas B
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6. 2016 -

Mo Tu

1
B B8 R1b

ﬂ SUI’J-ECIS,S"bjECt EI DE Ru R1
[RE 'H@EEF*RTWE
Mame | Full name Room| P.M.pi (M)
RE i 0-0
| CH  Chemistry o0 | [
' DE  German 0-0
e EEI o oE RuR1
== p
| Al History o O E a Teachers [ Teacher E] E\@
SR - ner B[
T R oo [ P Ft BRI G H
B GA -2 |:| & Mame Surname
| Bl Biology YR Gaus.H BIEMR1D
| PH Physics PL o1 | [ bl | |New Newton EEE’!!]
| MU Music 0-2 0 (i n Hugo_ Ru ISH
™ I - O H Ande Andersen
AR A 02 [ H || st Aristotie
o O : o2 O || calla: Callas
e D c: O ||| e e
| CK  Cookey 22 | @ " |Rub  Rubens
e BRI o O ||| co SN
| |PEc EHERERN sH2 02 | [0 | cuic [N
hi Subject - ¥  Teacher* kd

The example shows the colour coding of subjects and teachers, i.e. teacher Cer (red background)
teaches a biology lesson (blue background) on Monday.

Column headings

Customise column headings (e.g. days of the week) under option "Column heading" on the "General" tab
under <Settings>.



i

@ Layout 01 Heading columns Day names heading E'@

QK Cancel Apphy
Day of the week: Aral 8.1 30 Fort size (as a percentage)
% (50-5007%)
Bold Maze. number of characters
i per day (1-20)
[Jkakc [ 1] Day + date for the weekly plan
[ Undedined Scale 51

[

Monday

Monday

The oveniew timetables with format 20 provide options for the display of additional information such as
dates or start and end times.

& Hugo - Hugo, Victor Timetable (Tea20) =0 =N =
RO T O e -
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 I -
ke @ Layout 20 Heading columns Weeks heading o= | &
Monday
11800 | 2/885 | 2/850 | 4/1048 | srine0 | estz38 | 7 e Apply
Periods per week: Aral 6.4
(Gauss aa gp |, Fontsize(asa
2a an b % percentage) (50-500%)
[ Bold
2 [ italic
[ Undedined
Periods per week
Period /week + Start time -
2b 4
[/] Tet line: MONDAY [ Multiple rows for the weekdy ...
Day + date for the weekly plan
© Scale 2:1
Za

Monday 31.12.

8/14:25 i i

Monday 31.12.




User-defined views 59

5.9

Note:
The name of the period specified in the grid view can be printed instead of the period number.

Row headings

The row headings (e.g. start times) can be customised under option "Row heading" on the "General" tab
under <Settings>.

You can display the period number and/or the period times. In addition, you can choose between single
and multiple row display and specify the font type and size. As always, you will see an example of your
settings in the bottom right hand corner of the preview pane.




I"

@ 4 - Class 4 (Nobel) Timetable (Clal) O ERES
@ > B EA s B w0 E L
School year:14. @ Layout01 Heading rows Periods heading EI@
Mol QK Cancel Apphy
1 2:00 Type of heading Time Format (Pers.)
gas | Ml .
Times and Period No. - 2 Number of lines (1-3)
2 8:55
9:40 Start time only
3 9:50 Q) Start and end time
10:35
4 1045 Period Mumber: Aral 16.2
11:30 T eol,
5 11:40 - o) Left-aligned
12:25 /| Bold Right-dligned Scale 5:1
g 123 talie Centred
13:20 Undedined
1
? 13:30
14:15
8 14:25 i
15:10

14:25
15:10

1425
8 15:10

In room ovenview timetables the capacity of rooms recorded in the master data can be displayed in the
row heading.



User-defined views 61

6.1

-

@ R2a - Class Room 2a Timetable (Roo20)
. = R-BE8 s [P &0 e

Schoal year:14 52015 - 3062016 I_T@ -

Monday Tuesday Wednesd

1{2 (3|4 |5 |6 (7T |8 1|2 |3 |4 |5 |68 |7 |81 2|3 |4]5
SH1 (40) i i
SH2 (30) Ne —H @ Layout 20 Heading rows Heading with the short name E@
PL (0 canon ) [tom

WS (38) Type of heading Short name: Adal 5.6
TW (38) b . Short name only v 9 | Max. characters
HE1 (40) e .
- ] 120 & Fort size (as a percentage)
Ria (32) Aris|Call 'C'I Room capac. in parentheses I * (50-500%) =
R1b (30) Cer |Ariz
R2a (32) call r
: «1 Shortnam

Short nam

Printing

Printing timetables is effected via the <Print> or <Print Preview> buttons. Alternatively, you can use the
shortcut <CTRL>+P. Clicking on either option first displays the print selection window, where you can
make additional settings. Click on <OK> to open the print dialogue or the page preview.

Create customised print views if you wish the printed versions of your timetables to differ from the screen
display.

=) g,

New print view

Create a new timetable view (see description under " New timetable view ") based on the timetable that
most resembles the print version you wish to create. Assign a new descriptive name to the new
timetable format (e.g. TeacherTimetablePrint).

Customise the period display in the period window and in the row and column headings as described in
the previous chapters

As a general rule, the print version will be identical to the screen display unless you customise the print
versions or add additional information.



62

rovinesees SO

TeaPr MName

Teacher Print View

O
<]

Teacher Print View o

Cla-Diag |Class-Diagnose
Cla-HTML | Classes HTML
Tea-HTML | Teacher HTML
Roc-HTML | Room HTML
Clal Class 1

Teal Teacher 1

mn--1 Me-— 1

| o o
) e e

6.2 Page layout

Many settings for printing the timetable can be done directly in the page layout. Click on the 'Page
layout' button in the toolbar of the respective timetable or go to the quick launch bar.

@ New - Newton, Isaac Timetable (Teal) Wk f=lie =
fow =1 -3 AR (P2 &- 0= & = 5
School year:14.9.2015 - 30.6.2016 [ - i"e@ Page layout

UnSched Prds Adjust the settings for the printout of

" 195 Mo Tu We | the current window.

1 8:00 Ja PH

8:45 H1 3aPLPH | 3bPLPH
6.2.1 Layout

Modify the print layout on the "Layout 1" and "Layout 2" tabs under <Settings> .

&




m

st school DEMO  Timetable 2015/2016
F_ordemoandtestonly Validfrom: 10 October

éaus Gauss Carl Friedrich

Mo

@ Lessons

Printing 63
@ Page layout |E”E”E|
D15/ E- Teacher: 10/10 -
- Selection

Coupling legend

rd Gruber & Petters

@ Layout 01 - Individual timetabléyith days across the top =l ===
4 General r Selection range)Layout]. r Layout 2 r HTML ] 3
Design layout of fields
Heading Scheduled perods Free penods i
30 layout: 30 layout: 30 layout 3
() Embossed () Embossed () Embossed
§ *) Sunken () Sunken
) Pat ) Pat ) Pat
Flat: Flat: Flat:
(©) Grey © Grey () Grey
() White () White ©) White
Line before following periods: [ Show a.m./p.m. division line
[ Division line between the days
Double line before perods:
ocn | | oy

On the tab Layout 1 you can select the 3D layout option for Headings, Scheduled periods and Free

periods under "3D layout".

Under Layout 2 you can select different settings for printing.

4 General r Selection range r Laynutl/ Layout 2 r HTMIL ]

B

Period window
[ Double perods like single periods
[ Comb. class names (23, 2b->2ab)
[ Al classes in one field
Mark couplings with a dat
Mark locked periods with a * (asterisk)
Separate periods in case of clash
[ Sort periods

Cowver planning
Show absences
[] Mo reason of absence
[] Only full day absences
[] Cnby cover periods
Strike through cancellations

[ ] DragDrop: Muttiple lessons
[ ] DragDrop: colours same as time requests
DragDrop: show chained swaps

Changed Periods

Red

[ Bold

[ kalic

[ 1] Emphasised by "'

| Underined

Prirt

[] Do nat print empty rows
[] Do nat print empty columns
[] Print black _white

[] 1 heading per page

[]HTML index pg. with full names
[ TT display in minute mode
[] Show master classes seperately

Use aligs for details window.legand

Do not print empty rows/ columns

Empty rows or columns will not be printed. This option allows for considerable savings in paper and
space (especially for summaries and timetables in HTML format).




64

Print black & white
Select this option if the timetables on your screen are colour-coded, but you wish the timetables to be
printed in black & white (for instance, because your printer does not support colour printing).

1 heading per page

You can print any number of timetables on one page and by default the heading (school name, date, file
name etc.) appears above each timetable. You can deactivate this functionality by checking "1 heading
per page" and so print just one heading on a page.

6.2.2 Headings

Headings in individual timetables (formats 1, 10 and 11) can be customise for printing. Click on Page
layout on the pen symbol.

By default, the full and the short names of the element will be displayed. Layout and format (font size,
alignment, font style etc.) of individual headings can be changed in the upper right-hand section of the

window
@ Page layout = [= ][ =
D15/ E- Teacher: 10/10
- Selection
st school DEMO  Timetable 2015/2016
e andtestonly  Validfrom: 10 October
auss Carl Frf
& Layout0L Period window Heading for any individual timetable (Layouts 01, 10, 11) o =2 ==
\MO\ . Field type: Short name -
A oK New field Short name: Arial 18.0 X
7 % — Gy | Sode 21 = [ © Left-aligned []Bold
8:45 =nes = : Max. characters ) Right-aligned [ talic
7 % Apply Delete fiskd 200 | 2 Font size (as a percentage) (30-500%) () Centred [ Underined
9:40
3 950 -
10135
4 1%
11:30
5 1140
1225 JaR3a MA
6 1235
13:20 i
7 10 :
14:15
T Short| Full name-xoo00000C b
e |
Short Full name- oo L,
«

Click on <New field> to insert the following additional headings into your timetable (see example below):

Text, Description
You can assign a text and a description of your choice to each master data element (via "Master Data |
Descriptions") and instruct the software to include these details in the headings of printouts.

The example shows a heading containing the text and description entered under the master data for
class 1a. The two fields are arranged side by side. The maximum number of characters has been
extended to 15 and the font style set to bold



Printing 65

-
] Layout 01 Period window Heading for any individual timetable (Layouts 01, 10,

11)

Field type: Description - Short name

oK New figld Description: Adal 13.5 @ Leftaligned
. @) Left-aligne:

e Changefield | Seale 21 1720 | Ma characters © Right aigned

Apply Delete field 150 | % Font size (as a percentage) (50-500%) ) Certred

Field type - Print individual TT .

===

Field type Type of names

“i Short name

" Description
" Departmert
:-Class (Class teac! Ted
1 Time range
i Tem

~ Fixed (constant) text

e Classes / Class

[ Bold
[ talic
[ Undedined

[=[=][=]

[l #st school DEMO  Timetable 2015/2016
R CIENRIO B IDERE s L
< a Master Data Text Description
ame| Full name Text Description -
1a Class 1a(Gauss) Master Data Texi Description 1 Mo Tu | We Th Fr saiﬂ
1b Class 1b(Newton)
2a  Class2a(Hugo) 1 | en | wa Mu | wa | s H

Department

Allows you to include the name of a department in the heading of printed timetables (useful when

working with department timetables).

Class teacher

Allows you to include the name of the class teacher (entered under the master data of a class) in the

heading on printed class timetables.

Time range

Select the time range you want to display in the heading. You can choose between calendar week,
term, a customised date range or the total school year - depending on the date range entered under

"Selection range" under <Settings>.




66

6.2.3

W3 14.9.- 30.6.
Mo

1 EM

2 MU

3 BI

4

5

6

7

8 | B
Term

Allows you to include the full or short name of a term in the heading of printed timetables (when working

with terms).

Fixed (constant) text

Text entered here (e.g. elective subject timetable) is displayed on all timetables of this format.

Selecting timetables

By default, the timetable displayed on screen will be printed. You can use the <Selection> option to

specify that several timetables of the same format should be printed simultaneously.

-
fec Page layout

D15/ 0D E-

st school DEMO  Timetable 2015/2016
For demo andtestonly  Valid from: 10 October

#aus

HM

Ander

Arist
Callas
Nobel
Rub

|| Cer

Curie

~
i " Teacher ﬂ
Name Full name:
Gauss Gauss
New Newton
Hugo Hugo

" | Department

Marked

Andersen gl
.

Selection

Aristotle
Callas
Nabel
Rubens
Cervantes
Curie

Inverse

Cancel

|| Classes of the teacher

m Timetable of the class
AT of the class teacher

Background picture

i

Using the mouseYou can select the timetables for the desired elements by holding the left mouse
button and moving the cursor or with <CTRL> + left click (see figure).




Printing 67

All
This option allows you to select all the elements.

Marked
Allows you to select all the elements marked with the specific code "marked" under master data.

Inverse

Selects all the elements not previously selected (useful for print selection involving two different groups of
elements, such as part-time and full-time teachers)

Department
Teacher timetable printing can also be restricted to the staff of a particular department.

6.2.4 Printing lessons and timetable

When printing timetables for classes and teachers, you can also print the lessons view. Drag the
lessons pane to the part of the sheet you want to hawe it placed (e.g. below the timetable).

& Page layout

DO15/10@ D F- Teacher: 10/10
N <) Selection
.Igst school DEMO  Timetable 2015/2016 Unli52015. E Draq!
@rdemu andtestonly Validfrom: 10 October 3.7.2014 12:32 ‘ Lessons g
#aus Gauss Carl Friedrich
L FF
- Coupling legend
— || (footnote)
L |
2 =
3 =| Abbreviations
4 I
5 © @] Classes of the teacher
6
7
'_Q Timetable of the class
8 of the class teacher
Vs Gruber & Petters Software

Background picture

iﬂ <Not Defined>

Move picture

Via <Settings> you can select the required lessons view. The print settings which are set for the lessons
view are used.



68

6.2.5

L-Mon-sched. pers.

Mon-scheduled periods

13:30
7 14:15
14.25
8 15:10
L-No. ClTe. UnSched Prds Per Teacher Subject Class{es) Subject g
6 3, r 1 Callas CH 2a,2b,3a Selection
Gauss  MA 2a,2b,3a 3
Ander MA  2a2b3a [] Only reductions
Rub EMN 2a,2b 3a Lessans 1‘
OK
Hugo EM 2a3,2b.3a -
Mobel DE 2a.2b 3a Ps2 Short name: Full name:
| Teacher | 0|
L-Al All 1
L-Tea-A Teacher-A 2
L-Tea-Value TeachersValues 3
4
5

Coupling legend

L-Tea-F

Teacher-F

A legend will be printed whenever there is insufficient space in the period window to display all the

relevant details of a lesson. For lesson information (in a class timetable), such details

subjects, teachers and any time restrictions.

include rooms,

@ Page layout

=)

@O15/0ODFR-

&

m»

Teacher: 10/10 *
Selection

Fhst school DEMO

Timetable 2015/2016
Fordemo andtestonly  Walidfrom: 10 October

Untis 2015
372014 12:41 (12)

éaus Gauss Carl Friedrich

Lessons

el |

i) MNo. Tea Sub.Rm Cla Time Stud. Text Cluster
b/ Coupling legend
Mo | Tu |We | Th | Fr | Sa 3 Gauss ca raa 32 2 i
Curie, TX, TW  3a 28
1 2) Gauss MA, R3a 3a 28
2 3) Gauss,GA, R2b 3b 22
Curie, TX, TW  3b 22 =| Abbreviations
3 4) Ander, MA, R3a 4 23 EI=
Gauss, MA 4 23
4 5) Ander,DS, WS 1a 28  Voluntary Exercise Fl_‘
5 gaL!SSTIiSTaS :Iln . 29 |[@l| Classes of the teacher
urie, TX, a
6 ) Gauss, GA, R3a 4 23
= 7) Ander, MA, 4 23
Gauss, MA 4 23 m Timetable of the class
8 S AN of the class teacher
7 _ ! Background picture
4 " F, e -
Via settings you can also specify the number of columns in the legend and if the legend should be

printed in frames.



Printing 69

1

:57; E{:upling le

ote)

Print frames

1 % Mumber of columns

iatio

ry Exercise F
‘ ﬂ Classes of |

Tip: Not in legend

If you wish to exclude a certain lesson from the printed legend, simply mark the lesson with the code
"(L) Not in legend".

6.2.6 Abbreviations

In addition a legend for abbreviations of subjects and/or teachers can be printed. In the following example
short and full names of the subjects are listed next to the timetable.

1
%8 Name Fullname E_‘ Coupling legend
a | 79 =] (fooctnote)
|| Ander Andersen
| Callas Callas
Curie Curie Ef
B Gauss Gauss J Abbreviations
Hugo Hugo =
—| Mobel Mobel
Rub  Rubens
< [l Classes of the teacher

6.2.7 Additional information classes/teachers

With the class timetables additional information on teachers, who teach the class plus the respective

subjects can be displayed and vice versa, with the teacher timetables his/her classes and the respective
subjects can be shown.




70

@ Page layout B8 Eon =8
DO1517 OO - Cass(es): /7 -
- Selection
& E
#stschool DEMO  Timetable 2015/2016 Untis 2015
For demo andtest only _ Validfram: 10 October 37.2014 12:33 (12) e
".’a Class 1a (Gauss)
Teacher Su
Mo Hugo  GEc 2 R %:;Dhm"g)‘ege”d
note
Ander DS
1 | En st PEG
2 | mu e E
EN =| Abbreviations
3 Bl Callas MU
AR
4 Nobel  RE
5 b EEE u‘ar b Teachers of the class
6 Cer Bl
7 Curie  TX
F Timetable of the class
7 21.9.2015(39)- 26.0.2015(39) Background picture
- <Not Defined>
| ===
e | [ » - -

6.2.8 Timetable class of class teacher

Gauss is class teacher (form teacher) of Class 1a as entered in the master data. The timetable of 'his’
class can be printed on the same page.

@ Foge mout =
DO15/10DDE- Teacher: 10/10 -
- Selection
& B
st school DEMO  Timetable 2015/2016 Untis 2015
For demo andtestonly  Validfrom: 10 October 3.7.2014 13:20 (12] Lessans
éaus Gauss Carl Friedrich 1a Class 1a (Gauss)
-]
Coupling legend
Mo | Tu (We | Th | Fr | Sa Mo (o eger |
1 1 EN
z 2 |ndl Z| Abbrevistions
3 3 Bl
4 4 [
5 - 5 S @] Clzsses of the teacher
6 6
7 7 Timetable of the cl
B Q4| cithe class teacher
o
V4 - | Backgound picture
«

I N

GO P~ -

6.2.9 Several timetables per page

Click on <Settings> under "Page layout" to access further printout options. The settings options vary

depending on the timetable format. The following descriptions apply to individual timetables with formats
1 and 10:




EN
MU
=1}

DN | | W =

N

Gruber & Petters Software

.

One timetable for each week
[] One timetable for each week
[] Mew page for each element
0 2| Mumber of weeks
School week

[]1 heading per page
Use alias for details window/legend

Printing 71
L ===
©015/700A- Classies): 7/7 -
= Selection
_Ri“ Timetables per page
st school DEMO  Timetable 2015/2016 Unis 201 _ _
Fordemo andtestonly  Validfrom: 10 Oclober 3.7.2014 11 %1 Mumber of timetables horizontally
J}fa Class 1a (Gauss) 1 2| Number of timetables in a vertical

m,

1
Background picture

Timetables per page

Specify how many timetables you wish to print on one page. The example shows a page containing 6

timetables.

Tip

The print details are stored separately for each timetable layout. It is therefore quite easy to store
individual settings for different printing requirements.

Tirnetables per page

School week

2 2| Mumber of timetables horizontall

3 = Mumber of timetables in a vertical

One timetable for each week

[] One timetable for each week
[] Mew page for each element

0 = Mumber of weeks

35,7

[711 heading per page

Use alias for details window/legend




72

Test school DEMO Timetable 2015/2015 Test school DEMO Timetable 2015/2015
Fordemo and testonly  “alid from: 10 October Fordemo and testonly  “Valid from: 10 October
1a Class 1a (Gauss) 2b Class 2b (Andersen
Mo | Tu (We [ Th | Fr | Sa Sa
1 EN | A MU [CMA | BI 1
2 | wu [ EM E DE EM 2
3 Bl MA | EN | EN | Ma 3
4 A DE | Ma& | DE 4 AR PH | DE | HI [ MA
5 5 | wvu | H|*CH [ MA
6 6
7 T
8 |Pec| 8
Gruber & Petters Software Gruber & Petters Software
Test school DEMO Timetable 2015/2015 Test school DEMO Timetable 20152015
Fordemo and testonly  Vald from: 10 October Fordemo and testonly  Vald from: 10 October
1b Class 1b (Newton) 3a Class 3a (Aristotle)

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 | ce 5 | ma

6 6

[} [ Bl 7| s

g i

Gruber & Petters Software Gruber & Petters Software

Test school DEMO  Timetsble 2015/2018 Test school DEMO  Timetsble 2015/2016
Fordemo and testonly  “alid from: 10 October Fordemo and testonly  “alid from: 10 October
2a Class 2a (Hugo) 3b Class 3b (Callas)

‘ Mo | Tu (We [ Th | Fr | Sa Mo [ Tu (We [ Th | Fr | Sa

Check the option "One timetable for each week" if you wish to print a separate timetable per week for
each selected element. In addition, the field "School week" can also be used to specify which weeks
should be printed. If this field remains empty, those weeks will be printed that were selected under
<Settings>. This is a particularly useful option for schools with irregular lessons. Check the option "New
page for each element" if you wish timetables to start on a new page for each new class or teacher.




Printing 73

Test school DEMO  Timetshle 2015/2016 Test school DEMO  Timaetshle 2015/2016
Fordemo snd testonly  Valid from: 10 October Fordemo and testonly  Walid from: 10 October
1a Class 1a (Gauss) 23 Class 2a (Hugo)
Mo | Tu (We | Th | Fr | Sa Mo | Tu Th | Fr | Sa
1 EN | Ma MU [CMA| BI 1 DE
2 | mu | EN DE EN 2 Bl | DE
3 =]] MA | EM | EM | MA 3 FH | EM
AR
4 DE || MA | CE 4 EM
5 3 EN | Ma [=CH. MA
[ [
T T
8 8
I21.5.2515[33;--25.5.2315[35:-I | 21.8.2015 [35;--25.5.2515[35;-'
Test school DEMO  Timetsble 2015/2016 Test school DEMO  Timatsble 2015/2016
Fordemo and testonly  “slid from: 10 October Fordemo and testonly  Valid from: 10 October
1b Class 1b (Newton) 2b Class 2b (Andersen

Mo | Tu Sa

DE

o= | LAl Pl L] M| =
o= | n| fal | M| =

|21.5.2:315[35;.-25.5.2::15[35:.| I 21.5.2::15[35;.-25.5.2:315[35;.|

6.2.10 Details, overview timetables

The following print options are available for overview timetable formats 11, 20 and 30:

Number of rows/columns per page

This option allows you to specify the number of rows and columns to be printed on one page. The
example shows an ovenview timetable for the room availability for classes. The number of rows and
columns is to be calculated automatically. In this case there is space for three days.




@ Page layout

01119 9=

st school DEMO  Timetable 20162016
Fordemo and testonly  Valid from: 10 October

Room: 13/13

& ‘ “‘ Selection

Untisa| Number of rows/columns per page
372014 1 13

Rows (classes, teachers,..) per page

Schoalwesc2 School weekc 3 ]

Mondey | Tuesday | wednescay | Thumcy Saurgsy | Monaay | Tuescsy | wednsscay | Thumdsy Saturday
I R R I 2 B I 1213
Ne

Ger A |Ars

Rub |Ger Rub

cerlgacai [ Cer[Ce

Callas [ Callas

[ [ 1] | | | [ [ [ | [ [ ]

Columns (weekly periods) per page
Rows/Columns automatically

Only whole days on one page

[7] Only single days an one page
[7] Several timetable-blocks on one page

i

With the option 'Several timetable blocks per page' you can define that individual days of the overview
timetable are printed underneath each other on the same page. Timetable blocks' refere here to
consecutive days which can be printed next to each other on the resprective page.

@ Page layout

[E=8/EeE ==

001100

Classies): 7/7

Selection

PAstschool DEMO  Timetable 20152016
Fordemoandtestonly  Valid from: 10 October

Number of rows/columns per page

Rows (classes, teachers,.) per page

Wednesday

Thursday

*| Columns (weskly periods) per page

afs[s]7]s

2 3|4‘5

e Jraa]

AR

MAlPH

-

Gruber & Petters Software

I

Rows/Columns automatically

Cnly whole days en one page

[C] Only single days on cne page
Several timetable-blocks on one page

3

<hr>Coupling legendAs with individual timetables, the printed versions of overnview timetables can also
include a legend containing the details for which there is insufficient space in the timetable periods. The
legend for overview timetables is always printed on a separate page.

<hr>Intermediate headings

Oweniew timetables can contain a large amount of data. For purposes of clarity, the row and column
headings can be repeated at regular intervals.



Printing 75

@ Pege ayout olo=s
D122 O =- Classfes): 7/7

[E Selection

#stschool DEMO  Timetable 201672016
Fordemoandtestonly  Validfrom: 10 October

Inermediate headings
After each mith column

1a

Mo-1 EN

Mo-2 MU

Bl

If intermediate headings are not to be repeated at regular intervals but before specific elements, please
use the field "Heading before this element".(Print | Details)

Page heading
In the field 'Page heading' (Print | Details) you can define a text which will be printed as a heading on

every page.
Coupling legend footnote)
Header (absences)
I — Guhstidion [ Coupling legend footnote)
Teachers R 1 Number of columns
(Classes g I—|eadine|
Rooms Page headas Wednssday
Headling|| == gl1|2|3|4|5|6|7|8
M& | DE
MWL) P
2a Hi
2b KU DE |%CH
3a DE | HI |ha&
3b DE
4 RE ([EES

6.2.11 Background

You can include images and graphs on your printed timetables. The image must be available as a
bitmap file (Windows BMP format). Depending on the bitmap, you can use this function to print your
school logo or a background for the timetable.

e Click on 'background image' in page layout, select the image in .bmp format you want to hawe as a
background image.

e Click on the option 'Move image'".

¢ Drag the image to its new position and deactivate the option 'Move image' to fix it in the position you
want.



76

e You can remove the image by clicking on 'Background image' for a second time.

@ Page layout EI@
D011 O =~ Room: 13/13
e Drag & Drop - Selecton
t school DEMO | T métable 231512015
ﬁ&d:&gzonéitz}ﬁg P}!;}ﬂ?ﬂn;jﬁ%{)ﬂob& / ti Intermediate headings

Schoolwesk: 2

Monday | Tussday |Wednasday Thursday Friday Saturday Monday | Tuesday |Wt = oo e
3123 [1 31 (23 (footnate)
Ba und pi”
o raktikantT

thild.bmp

Move picture 5] "

Aris

click click

Rub

Cer |CH

Cer

Not|[eh] ca

74 Gruber & Petters Software

6.2.12 Header and footer

The information displayed in the headers and footers can be changed by clicking on the pen symbol in
the page layout. The licence text (school name and address) is always displayed and cannot be
suppressed.



Printing 77
o
#stlschool DEMO  Timetable 201512016
andtestonty  Valid from: 10 October
.
-\\ Schoolweek 2 | School wes

ort-Settings

Headers T Print-names ]

Heading Footer
imetable 20152016 Gruber & Petters Software
W Valid from: 10 October [ Filename
) [] Time Range

HE1 F‘rfrlt date - [] School week
Ri1a [Aris|Cal F‘rfnt currerrt time ) [] Calendar week
R1b lcer [ 7] Print timetable version [ Type of Week (AE...)

12 Timetable version [1] Term

[ Prirt page numbers

—
I I I I I I I I I I

Gruber & Petters Software

6.2.13 Page setup

You can specify the paper orientation (portrait or landscape) and the margins directly in the page

Select the right format via the paper symbol.

& Page layout
@111 @@{
Portrait
=1 Landscape
st school DENIO TImetable 2015/2015

Fordemo and test only Valid fram: 10 October

Schoolwesk: 2
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thusday Friday Satu
i ]2 112312 [3]1]12[3]1[:
SH1
SH2

Click on the margin line on the respective side of the page and drag it to change the margin size.

layout.



78

e Page layout
Q013300 =~
g click &
st school DEMO Tim_etame 2015/2016 K Untis 2015 ’
Fordemo andtestonly  Validfrom: 10 October 372014 9:0¢
Monday Tuesday ‘Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday @
1a 1b 2a 1a 1b 2a 1a 1b 2a 1a 1b 1b ’

[ IEJIERE EAEENERS v | oe m
2 | EN DE | MA
3 | B EN ’
4 AR
5
6
7 o
click

Ve Gruber & Petters Software

A3 print
It is often useful to print ovenview timetables on A3 size paper. If your printer supports printing on A3
paper, proceed as follows:

Set your printer to paper size A3 (under "Print | Prroperties"). If the A3 printer has been set as the
default printer in the Windows Control Panel and if A3 paper has been set as the standard paper feed in
the printer driver, the timetable will be printed automatically in A3 format.

' ™
ouden | -
Drucker
MName: [I'u'licmsuﬁ ¥P5 Document Writer v] Eigenschaften...
Status: Bereit
Typ: Microsoft XPS Documert Wiiter
Standort: ¥P5SPort:
Kommentar: [ Ausgabe in Datei

Dnuckbereich Exemplare
i@ Alles Anzahl Exemplare: 1

Seiten  wor;

. 3 3 Sortieren
Markierung JEJ JEJ

0K | | Abbrechen

6.2.14 Several classes in one timetable

When a class is divided into two components, for instance a science and a languages group, but the
timetables of the two components differ in only a few key respects, it can be useful to output the



Printing 79

timetables of both class components in a single timetable.

To do this, enter the combined class name of the classes whose timetables you want to print on a
single timetable in the 'Master class (TT print-out)" field under "Master Data | Classes".

-

@ Classes / Class Q=3 E5E =
10a ~IFEMBERTISER IO ED P &-& L
Mame Full name 4-||-Tl'title Cl. Grp. Mo. Roaom
10a class 10a 10a 1 106
10a_nat  Class 10a_natural sciences 10a 2 106
1b Class 1b(Mewton) Rib
2a Class 2a (Hugo) R2a
2b Class 2b(Andersen) R2b
3a Class 3a (Aristotle) R3a
bt | Class® -

The example shows a class with a science (10a_S) group and a languages group (10a_L). The period
details window shows that the students in the science group (10a_S) are scheduled to have a Physics
lesson on Wednesday period 1, while the students of the Languages group (10a_L) are scheduled to
have French. The combined name of the class is 10a. The screen display shows the names of all class
components (10a + 10a_S + 10a_L).



@|102+10a_nat+10a_new 10a_new - class 10a_{4}}). [ = [ = |5
flerew = &-B | HAA s Pale -0 7

Schoal year:20.9 2010 - 3062011 -

Monday |Tuesday WednesdThursday

The timetable printout contains all the information of the class components in a single timetable for class
10a.



Printing 81

@ 10a+10a_nat+10a_new 10a - class 10a Time@@. EI@
I . u-F Al s/ dre &0 8

School year:20.9 2010 - 30062011
Monday |Tuesday WednesdThursday| Friday
1 Bu Pr Wi Bu
M D F Bx ws | M
2 Pr Fs Sm Sw Fs
D G Bu G
3 | Bu Fs M H Bu
Ph Sk E Ph
4 S50 Bu Bu Pr Wi
B M Ph D F
5 Ha DI So o]
E cL B c
6 Wi DI Ho Mt Di Sf
F C E Mu Ku K
Bd
7 WR
8

Note:
If you wish to prevent timetables from being combined for specific timetable layouts, deactivate the
option "Show master classes separately” on the Layout 2 tab under <Settings>.

6.2.15 Timetables in HTML format

You can print out timetables in HTML format in order to make them available in your school's intranet or
on the Internet,

Creating timetables in HTML format is similar to creating printouts of timetables. Proceed as follows:

¢ Activate the timetable you want to save in HTML format and open the dialogue box "Print selection”
by clicking on <Print> or <Print Preview>

e Select the elements you want to print (i.e. save in HTML format) and customise settings and details
(e.g. legends etc.) in the usual way.

e Click on <HTML>.



82

-
Print selection A u
il el

Class(es). 1/7

Edit printowt
Selection... |

¢ A file dialogue box appears. Enter the name of the directory where you want to save the HTML files
and confirm with <Sawve>.

Mame Anderungsdatum Typ Grole

|E' Clal.htm 03.07.2014 08:24 Chrome HTML Do... 2 KB
& Clal_1a.htm 03.07.2014 08:24 Chrome HTML Do... 12 KB
|3 GpIndex.gif 07.09.2009 08:43 GIF-Bild 3 KB
5| GpMext.gif 08061998 18:21 GIF-Bild 1KE
|55 GpPrev.gif 08.06.1998 18:31 GIF-Bild 1KE

An index file will be created for each output, allowing access to each of the output elements. The index
file name is based on the format used (e.g. CLA_HTML). Use the file to open the index with the links to
the exported elements.

Tip
If the full names of the elements to be output are to be used, activate the option "HTML index page with
full names" on the "Layout 2" tab under <Settings>.




Printing 83

[} Untis 2015 Timetable 2015 % \, |

— = € [ filess/P:/temp/Praktikant/Test/Clal.htm

e =

Test school DEMO  Tilnetable 2015/2016 Untis 2015
For demo and test only  Valid from: 10 October 3.7.2014 8:40

la|1b|2a

[
&
=3

1S

UntisTimetabling Software

-

/[ Untis 2015 Timetable 2015 x |

= = C [ filey//P:/temp/Praktikant/Test/Clal_la.htm

By =

Test school DEMO  Timetable 2015/2016 Untis 2015
For demo and test only  Valid from: 10 October 3.7.2014 823

13 class1a (Gauss)

GEc. it

RE

DE [ei=4

AR

RE

Untis 2015 e Untis Timetabling Software
Gruber&PettersSoftware




EENE =

[ Untis 2015 Timetable 2015

= = C [ filey//P:/temp/Praktikant/Test/Teal0A_Callas.htm o

Test school DEMO Timetable 2015/2016 Untis 2015
For demo and test only  Valid from: 10 October 3.7.2014 8.34

CaHa Callas Maria

108 [ 285 s | anh | su  eci7iuen
Monday | 2aR2a MU|1aR1a MU 2b R2b AR 2b RZb MU 4 R2a AR
Tuesday 2aR2a AR 1aR1a AR
Wednesday 2b R2b MU |1b R1b MU |2b R2b DE |*2a,2b,3a R2a CH
Thursday 1aR1a MU|2b R2b DE 1b R1b AR 3a,3b R3a AR
Friday
Saturday 2b R2b DE

Untis 2015 N Ee I i Untis Timetabling Software
Gruber&PettersSoftware

e When using the Cover planning module, the updated timetables also contain complete details on
teaching cover.

Import and export of formats

As a general rule, the formats you create are saved in the current work file. In order to make these views
available for use in other files, you need to import or export them



Import and export of formats 85

i

@ Formats / Timetables

an- [T @

=N ECh =

Mame Full name |Stam:lar-|:| |In = |

Clal Class 1
Teal Teacher 1
Rool Room 1
Stul Students 1
Cla-M-1 | Class 1
Tea-M-1 |Teacher 1
Roo-M-1 | Foom 1
Stu-M-1 | Students 1
Cla-\1 Class 1
Tea-V1 Teacher 1
Roo-W1 Room 1

0OEOEOEOEEE O E

0OEEEOEE GO E

-

m

e Select "File | Import / Export | Gruber&Petters | Formats/Window groups/Ribbon™.

[

Select the "Export of formats (gpf)" tab from the dialogue box.

Start Data Scheduling Timetables Course Scheduling

Modules

Category

Untis

glkxpnn TXT file (CSV, DIF)

g Import TXT file (CSV, DIF)

Country-specific
E Germany

[Z4 Store jn datapas.

== Austria
i bew scnool Tear... —

Import/Export _ i Bahrain

n

¢ Enter a name in the name field of the export file (e.g. "New.gpf").

Interfaces

WebUntis

Data transfer for WebUntis

Formats/Window groups/Ribbons

Import and export formats, window groups and ribbon-settings
XML-Import/Export

Import/Export of master data and lessons via an XML file

Import cover planning data

Imports data from the module cover planning out of another *.gpn file
Import/Export course data

Import/Export the options planning data, student chaices, clusters, ..
Export current lessons

Output of the current days lessons per teacher for a time range
General interface

Executes the user-defined DLL-interface

asc Timetables

SImport der Daten aus dem aSc XML-Format



86

i '
oo

4

Export of formats [gpf] T Window groups imp... | [ 3

Export file
| Browse..

Timetable formats
Entry formats

Window groups

Ribbon settings

You can export the format details of timetable views and of master data views. Select a particular
timetable view for export by clicking on <Select> in the row "Timetable formats".

From the dialogue box, select the timetable view whose format you want to export and confirm by
clicking on <OK>.



Import and export of formats 87

i B’

Full name |T'_.rpe | Elernerrt"|
Teacher-Diagnose TT  Teacher
Teacher HTML TT  Teacher
Teacher Break Supervision TT  Teacher
Teacher 40 TT  Teacher
Teacher 30 TT  Teacher
Teacher 30 TT  Teacher
Teacher 21 TT  Teacher
Teacher 20 TT  Teacher
Teacher 11 TT  Teacher
Teacher 11 TT  Teacher
Teacher 10 TT  Teacher
Teacher 10 TT  Teacher
Teacher 1 TT  Teacher
Teacher 1 TT  Teacher
Teacher 1 TT  Teacher
4 [ 1}

. Please select the
ol = desired formats.
2| |z
=
55 = |
43
52
)
42
32
35
25
28
4
:
1|2r Cancel

The format data has now been saved in the file "New.gpf". You can now make your formats available to
other Untis users (minus school data) or import the formats into other files.

Use the same method to import formats from a .gpf or directly from a .gpn file.

Using the clipboard

Using the clipboard, you can export timetables to other programmes such as word processing

applications.

Proceed as follows:

e Click on the timetable you wish to export (the title bar must be blue)

e  Copy the timetable to the clipboard (menu command "Edit | Copy" or via the shortcut <CTRL>+C.

e Switch to your word processing application. Select "Edit | Paste" to insert the contents of the
clipboard in the form of an image.

i e
=

E

Einfugen
o # Farmat Gbertr

f Ausschneiden

=3 Kopieren

[ Einfugen
% Inhalte einfogen... I}




88

o The "Edit | Paste" function can also be used to export the legend.

Inhalte einfligen

Als:
@ Einfiigen Unformatierten Text [ ] Als Symbal anzeigen
Bitrnap
Gerateunabhangige Bitmap
Unformatierten Unicode-Text

Verknipfung einfligen:

Ergebnis
— Fugt den Inhalt der Zwischenablage als Bitmap-Grafik ein. Dieses Format entspricht genau der
|— % Bildschirmdarstellung, bendtigt aber mehr Arbeitsspeicher sowie mehr Speicherplatz auf dem
Datentréger ein.

| [ btrechen |

Stat | Enfigen  Seitenlajout  Sendungen
=4 % Ausschneiden - . . " A suchen ~
Ii' 2 conteren Galori etk - (11 | A A | Aar | B 201 M aagooede assbcepe AaBbCi aaBbce AQB aasbee. acsvcene & crestaen
— N . : ° e
BNt o mat apertragen | F & U v abe X x| - W A~ By fEc | Tstndord TKeinlee. Oberschrif. Uperschrit.  Ttel  Untetitel  Schwache, H S| e hi Kaufen
2wischenablage I} Schriftart £} Absatz ] Formatverlagen £} Bearbeiten Dokumentprifung Upgrade
 Erste Schritte
Leitfaden fir erste Schvitte
Hilfe und Support
7 Weitere Aktionen
I Kostenlose Vorlagen abrufen
ClipArt herunterladen

1a —class 1a(Gauss) timetable (Cla1)

¢ Weitere abrufen

Microsoft PoerPoint oder Microsoft
Cutiook abrufen

WA =S o e
EJ =

1) ArstE Rla 1a
2) Callas, Mus, R1a 1a Werbung
3) Cer,Bl,Ria 1a

4 .

5) .

6) .

Seite: 1von1 | Warter 26 ‘ﬂ |




Index

89

Index

-A -

Abbreviations 69

Alias (alternative names) 40

All classes in one field 47
Auto-size for the details window 51

-B -

Background 75
Break supenision 39

-C -

Changed periods 51

Cluster (simultaneous lessons) 40
Colour codes 56

Column headings 57

Comb. class names (2a,2b -> 2ab) 47
Connect periods of different elements 53
Coupled lessons 29

Coupling legend 68

-D -

Description 38
Details, ovenview timetables 73
Double periods like single periods 47

-F -

Font 55

Format 11 21
Format 21 21
format 40 19
Full name 33

-H -

Header and footer 76
Headings 64

Import and export of formats 84
in the timetable 29, 48
Individual timetables 17
Information window 4

-L -

Label couplings with a dot 48

Label locked periods with a * mark 48
Layout 62

Layout 1 43

Layout 2 46

Lesson group 39

List of periods 23

-N -

New timetable format 24
Number of students 40

-0 -

Oweniew timetable 19

-P -

Page layout 62

Page setup 77

Period details window 9

Printing 61

Printing lessons and timetable 67

-R -

Resize the window 6
Row headings 59

-S -

School holidays 54
Selecting timetables 66
Separate periods in case of clash 49



90

Several classes in one timetable 78
Seweral fields - timetable period window
Several timetables per page 70
Seweral weeks 21

Show master classes separately 53
Sorting periods 50

Special text 36

Standard format 15, 41

Start and end time 41

-T-

Text for the lesson period 37
Timerange 4

Time requests 38

timetable 6, 9, 69

Timetable class of class teacher 70
Timetable formats 15
Timetable interaction 11
Timetable period window 26
Timetable window 6
Timetables in HTML format 81
Timetables in the menu 15
TT display in minute mode 52

-U -

Use alias for details window/legend 53

User-defined views 23
Using the clipboard 87

26



Endnotes 2... (after index)

91




Back Cover




	Timetable display
	Window set-up
	Information window
	Timetable window
	Period details window

	Timetable interaction
	Timetable formats
	Individual timetables
	Overview timetable
	Several weeks
	List of periods

	User-defined views
	New timetable format
	Timetable period window
	Several fields - timetable period window
	Coupled lessons
	Layout field
	Full name
	Lesson number
	Special text
	Text for the lesson period
	Description
	Time requests
	Lesson group
	Break supervision
	Number of students
	Cluster (simultaneous lessons)
	Alias (alternative names)
	Start and end time
	Standard format

	Layout 1
	Layout 2
	Double periods like single periods
	Comb. class names (2a,2b -> 2ab)
	All classes in one field
	Label couplings with a dot
	Label locked periods with a * mark
	Separate periods in case of clash
	Sorting periods
	Cover planning block
	DragDrop
	Changed periods
	Auto-size for the details window
	HTML index page with full names
	TT display in minute mode
	Show master classes separately
	Use alias for details window/legend
	Connect periods of different elements

	School holidays
	Font
	Colour codes
	Column headings
	Row headings

	Printing
	New print view
	Page layout
	Layout
	Headings
	Selecting timetables
	Printing lessons and timetable
	Coupling legend
	Abbreviations
	Additional information classes/teachers
	Timetable class of class teacher
	Several timetables per page
	Details, overview timetables
	Background
	Header and footer
	Page setup
	Several classes in one timetable
	Timetables in HTML format


	Import and export of formats
	Using the clipboard

